Agenda Item C.1
N CONCEPTUAL/PRELIMINARY REVIEW

Meeting Date: July 22, 2025
h\\\i

CITY Of e

(JOLETA

TO: Goleta Design Review Board

SUBMMITED BY: Travis Lee, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: 250/270 Storke Rd Site Improvements 250/270 Storke Rd APN 073-
100-032 Case Nos. 25-0005-SCD/25-0021-DRB

DRB ACTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION:

—

. Adopt DRB and California Environmental Act Findings provided as Attachment A,

2. Recommend adoption of CEQA Categorical Exemption Section 15301(a) as
provided in Attachment B; and

3. Conduct Conceptual and Preliminary review and recommend approval or approval

with conditions.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
This is a request for Conceptual/Preliminary Review. The applicant requests a

Substantial Conformity Determination (SCD) to the previously approved Development
Plan 19-024-DP to facilitate the following:

. Remove 3 palm trees.

. Install new 256 square foot patio and 2 new Ginkgo trees.

. New storefront door/window at south side of 270 Storke Rd.

. Remove 4 parking spaces and construct new 365 square foot patio.

. New curb ramp path of travel from 270 to 250 Storke.

. New bicycle parking.

No new square footage is proposed to the existing buildings.

The subject property has a Zoning and General Plan Land Use designation of Community
Commercial (CC) and are located in the Inland Zone and is subject to the Goleta

Commercial Architecture and Design standards. The project does not include a request
for adjustments or modifications, and no development is proposed within 100 feet of an
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Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA). The project was filed by Scott Branch,
of BBP Architecture, for Storke Road Il LP, property owner.

DISCUSSION:
The proposed project is consistent with all setbacks, building height, and parking
associated with the development standards for the CC designation.

The Goleta Architecture and Design Standards for Commercial Projects apply to
commercial and industrial development and include standards relating to site layout,
project design, landscaping, and transportation access.

Several policies in the City’s Visual and Historic Resources Element of the General Plan
are applicable to the Project and are shared below.

VH 4.5 Retail Commercial Areas. [GP] The following standards shall be applicable to retail
commercial development:

a. Buildings and structures shall be designed to be compatible with adjacent development
relative to size, bulk, and scale.

b. Where appropriate, buildings should be sited at or near the front setback line to project
a desirable architectural image contiguous to the street and to promote pedestrian
access.

c. Quality architectural design shall be maintained through the use of detailing and high
quality, durable materials. Blank wall planes shall be avoided.

d. Safe, convenient pedestrian and bicycle access shall be provided and encouraged via
continuous sidewalks; bike lanes; and sufficient, secure, and protected bicycle parking.
Landscaping should be used where possible to buffer pedestrians and cyclists from traffic.
Where feasible, other pedestrian amenities such as outdoor seating shall be provided.
e. Commercial displays, outdoor dining, and outdoor shopping cart storage shall not
encroach into pedestrian accessways.

f. Shopping cart returns should be conveniently located and screened.

g. Public transit shall be encouraged through effective placement of stops for local and
regional transit services. Existing stops shall be upgraded as appropriate.

h. Landscaping, including canopy trees, shall be used extensively to unify the structural
development, reinforce the pedestrian scale, minimize heat and glare from pavement,
and break up expanses of parking.

i. Shared vehicular access shall be considered to minimize the number of driveways and
curb cuts.

j- Where appropriate, parking lots should be located behind, beside, or beneath buildings
to minimize visibility. Where buildings do not screen parking, landscaping, berms, or low
walls shall be used to screen cars from adjacent roadways and other developments.

k. Parking lots should provide adequate space for maneuverability and safety. Angled
parking spaces are encouraged rather than 90- degree parking stalls to increase visibility
for drivers and pedestrians.

I. Loading areas and recycling and trash facilities shall be easily accessed and shall be
screened from view with landscaping, fencing, or walls. Adjacent uses shall be considered
when such areas are sited.
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m. Roof mounted equipment shall be screened and considered as part of the structure
for height calculations.

VH 4.9 Landscape Design. [GP] Landscaping shall be considered and designed as an
integral part of development, not relegated to remaining portions of a site following
placement of buildings, parking, or vehicular access. Landscaping shall conform to the
following standards:

a. Landscaping that conforms to the natural topography and protects existing specimen
trees is encouraged.

b. Any specimen trees removed shall be replaced with a similar size tree or with a tree
deemed appropriate by the City.

c. Landscaping shall emphasize the use of native and drought-tolerant vegetation and
should include a range and density of plantings including trees, shrubs, groundcover, and
vines of various heights and species.

d. The use of invasive plants shall be prohibited.

e. Landscaping shall be incorporated into the design to soften building masses, reinforce
pedestrian scale, and provide screening along public streets and offstreet parking areas.

The need actions associated with the proposed changes include Design Review (Chapter
17.58) and a Substantial Conformity Determination (Section 17.52.100(B). Should the
DRB approve the design elements associated with the project, staff will proceed with
processing a Substantial Conformity Determination for the PER Director’s approval. The
Director must determine that the alterations are in substantial conformity with the previous
discretionary approval such that the changes would not be substantially different than the
original project and would not alter the scope and intent of the approval the Review
Authority originally acted on.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (NOE):

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public
Resources Code, §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal.
Code of Regulations, §§ 15000, et seq.: State CEQA Guidelines), and the City’s
Environmental Review Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA
under Sections 15301 and 15311 of the CEQA Guidelines and a Notice of Exemption is
proposed.

The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has been
found to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines per Sections 15301(a) and Section 15311
because the proposed project includes minor exterior alterations involving negligible or
no expansion of the use at an existing commercial shopping center. Further, the addition
of the patio areas are minor accessory improvements that will enhance the viability of the
center’s tenants.

Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA

Guidelines section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA
Guidelines section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 are qualified by consideration of where
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the project is to be located and the project is not located in or have an impact on an
environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or
officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. Section 15300.2(b)’s
exception, relating to cumulative impacts, does not apply as there are no other successive
projects of the same type in the same place that could result in significant cumulative
impacts. Section 15300.2(c)'s exception does not apply because there are no “unusual
circumstances” that apply to the project; exterior improvements to an existing building is
not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because the project is not
located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply
because while the project site does contain hazardous waste none of the improvements
are altering the ground. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’'s exception does not apply because
the project has no potential of causing a substantial adverse change in the significance
of a historical resource. Additionally, the project’s site does not contain any identified
significant cultural resources.

NEXT STEPS

If the DRB grants the applicant’s request, the next steps include: (1) a 10-day DRB appeal
period; (2) SCD approval and appeal period; (3) Final DRB review; (4) ministerial
issuance of a Zoning Clearance; and (5) review and approval by Building & Safety
(“Building Permits”).

If the DRB action is appealed and the appeal is upheld, DRB’s action will be rescinded
and the DRB process will start over.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment A - Findings of Approval
Attachment B — Notice of Exemption
Attachment C — Project Plans
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DRB Findings for Development
250/270 Storke Road Site Improvements
Case No. 25-0005-SCD, 25-0021-DRB

DESIGN REVIEW FINDINGS (GMC SECTION 17.58.080)

1.

The development will be compatible with the neighborhood, and its size, bulk and
scale will be appropriate to the site and the neighborhood.

The proposed project is limited to tree replacement, new patios, new storefront
door/window, and new bike parking adjacent to an existing building. No new
building floor area is proposed. No additional square footage to the buildings is
proposed and the changes will be in scale with the size and bulk of on-site
development. The existing building with the proposed exterior changes is
compatible with the neighborhood.

Site layout, orientation, and location of structures, including any signage and
circulation, are in an appropriate and harmonious relationship to one another and
the property.

There is no change to the layout, orientation, or location of the building as the
building already exists. Furthermore, the proposed exterior changes are limited to
tree replacement, new patios, new storefront door/window, and new bike parking
which will not affect the site layout, orientation, or location of the existing structures.
The layout, orientation, and location of the existing building is in an appropriate
and harmonious relationship with one another and the property. Signage is not part
of this review.

The development demonstrates a harmonious relationship with existing adjoining
development, avoiding both excessive variety as well as monotonous repetition,
but allowing similarity of style, if warranted.

The proposed improvements are harmonious with the existing building’s
architecture as the exterior modifications are not deviating from the current style
and materials.

There is harmony of material, color, and composition on all sides of structures.
No changes are proposed to the existing building as the project is limited to site
improvements. The existing materials and colors are appropriate for a commercial

building and are in harmony with each other.

Any outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is well integrated in the total
design and is screened from public view to the maximum extent practicable.



No outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is proposed.

The site grading is minimized, and the finished topography will be appropriate for
the site.

No grading is proposed other than the minimal amount necessary to create the
patio areas from the planter areas.

Adequate landscaping is provided in proportion to the project and the site with due
regard to preservation of specimen and protected trees, and existing native
vegetation.

Three existing palm trees on the south side of 270 Storke are proposed for removal
and will be replaced with two new Ginkgo trees. Four new lemon trees are
proposed on the south side of 250 Storke with the new patio. No specimen or
protected trees are proposed for removal.

The selection of plant materials is appropriate to the project and its environment,
and adequate provisions have been made for long-term maintenance of the plant
materials.

The new Ginkgo trees will provide shade in lieu of the replaced palm trees. The
existing irrigation system will ensure the new trees are maintained for the future.

All exterior lighting, including for signage, is well designed, appropriate in size and
location, and dark-sky compliant.

No new exterior lighting is proposed.

10.The project architecture will respect the privacy of neighbors, is considerate of

11

private views, and is protective of solar access off site.

The proposed project to create two new patio areas to serve the commercial
businesses that are within an existing shopping center consisting of mostly large
buildings. The proposed improvements will not affect privacy of neighbors, impact
existing views, and will not result in obstruction of solar access to other adjacent
properties given the nature and place of the improvements.

.The proposed development is consistent with any additional design standards as

expressly adopted by the City Council. (Ord. 20-03 § 6).

As well as the City of Goleta Zoning Ordinance, the City of Goleta Architecture and
Design Standards for Commercial Projects document, adopted on April 7, 2003, is
applicable for this project. The project conforms to the applicable standards related
to building colors and materials as identified in the document.



CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT FINDING

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
(Public Resources Code, §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated
thereunder (14 Cal. Code of Regulations, §§ 15000, et seq.: State CEQA
Guidelines), and the City’s Environmental Review Guidelines, the project has been
found to be exempt from CEQA under Sections 15301 and 15311 of the CEQA
Guidelines and a Notice of Exemption is proposed.

The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has
been found to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines per 15301(a) and Section 15311
because the proposed project includes minor exterior alterations involving
negligible or no expansion of the use at an existing commercial shopping center.
Further, the addition of the patio areas are minor accessory improvements that will
enhance the viability of the center’s tenants.

Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State
CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in
State CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 are qualified by
consideration of where the project is to be located and the project is not located in
or have an impact on an environmental resource of critical concern that is
designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to law by federal,
state, or local agencies. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative
impacts, does not apply as there are no other successive projects of the same type
in the same place that could result in significant cumulative impacts. Section
15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply because there are no “unusual
circumstances” that apply to the project; exterior improvements to an existing
building are not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because
the project is not located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s
exception does not apply because while the project site does contain hazardous
waste none of the improvements are altering the ground. Finally, Section
15300.2(f)’'s exception does not apply because the project has no potential of
causing a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.
Additionally, the project’s site does not contain any identified significant cultural
resources and no grading is proposed.
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

To: [] Office of Planning and Research From: City of Goleta
P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth St. Rm. 212 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Goleta, CA 93117
X Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Wi
County of Santa Barbara orTY oF ™
105 E. Anapamu Street, Room 407 (GOLETA

Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Subject: Filing of Notice of Exemption

Project Title:
250/270 Storke Rd Site Improvements
Case No. 25-0005-SCD, 25-0021-DRB

Project Applicant:
Scott Branch of BBP Architecture
On behalf of Storke Road Il LP, property owner

Project Location (Address and APN):
250/270 Storke Road

Goleta, CA 93117

County of Santa Barbara

APN: 073-100-032

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

The applicant is proposing to remove 3 palm trees, install new 256 square foot patio and
2 new Ginko trees, new storefront door/window at south side of 270 Storke Rd, remove 4
parking spaces and construct new 365 square foot patio with four new lemon trees, new
curb ramp path of travel from 270 to 250 Storke, new bicycle parking. No new square
footage is proposed to the existing building. The purpose of the project is to enhance the
useability of commercial building with the Property Owner as the beneficiary of the project.

Name of Public Agency Approving the Project:
Design Review Board of the City of Goleta

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project:
Scott Branch of BBP Architecture on behalf of Storke Road Il LP, property owner

Exempt Status: (check one)
[0 Ministerial (Sec. 15268)
[ Declared Emergency (Sec. 15269 (a))
1 Emergency Project (Sec. 15269 (b) (c))
v Categorical Exemption: § 15301(a) (Exterior Alterations)

Reason(s) why the project is exempt:

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public
Resources Code, §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal.
Code of Regulations, §§ 15000, et seq.: State CEQA Guidelines), and the City’s
Environmental Review Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA

1
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

under Sections 15301 and 15311 of the CEQA Guidelines and a Notice of Exemption is
proposed.

The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has been
found to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines per Sections 15301(a) and Section 15311
because the proposed project includes minor exterior alterations involving negligible or no
expansion of the use at an existing commercial shopping center. Further, the addition of
the patio areas are minor accessory improvements that will enhance the viability of the
center’s tenants.

Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA
Guidelines section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA
Guidelines section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 are qualified by consideration of where
the project is to be located and the project is not located in or have an impact on an
environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or
officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. Section 15300.2(b)’s
exception, relating to cumulative impacts, does not apply as there are no other successive
projects of the same type in the same place that could result in significant cumulative
impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply because there are no “unusual
circumstances” that apply to the project; exterior improvements to an existing building is
not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)'s exception does not apply because the project is not
located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)'s exception does not apply
because while the project site does contain hazardous waste none of the improvements
are altering the ground. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’'s exception does not apply because
the project has no potential of causing a substantial adverse change in the significance of
a historical resource. Additionally, the project’'s site does not contain any identified
significant cultural resources.

City of Goleta Contact Person, Telephone Number, and Email:
Travis Lee, Associate Planner

805-562-5528

tlee@cityofgoleta.org

Signature Title Date

If filed by the applicant:
1. Attach certified document of exemption finding
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project?
LlYes [INo

Date received for filing at OPR:

Note:  Authority cited: Section 21083 and 211110, Public Resources Code
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152.1, Public Resources Code
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GENERAL NOTES

PROFESSIONALS

1. AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT BUILDING, ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING CODES AND AL OTHER STATE, COUNTY AND CITY
ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS,

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE, VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE TOR ALL
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF THE PROJECT AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AND INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN DRAWING
SPECITICATIONS AND EXSTING CONDITIONS FRIOR 16 SUBMIITING HID

3. CONIRACIOR SHALL NOTITY THE ARCHITECT ABOUT ANY CONDITIONS REQUIRING
A MODIFICATION OR CHANGE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE Wi

4. REFERTO STRUCTURAL MECHANICAL: PLUMEING AND, BLECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
OTHER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS.

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE A WATERPROOF, WEATHER TIGHT BUILDING.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FLASH AND CAULK AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THIS
REQUIREMENT.

APPROVAL NOTES:

AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISK OR WEB BASED.
REFERENCE SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING AND SHALL INCLUDE ALL OF THE ITEMS
LISTED IN CGBSC SECTION 4.410.1. CONTRACTOR OR OWNER SHALL SUBMIT AN
ATTIDAVIT THAT CONTIRMS THE THE DELIVERY OF SUCH,

PROJECTS WITH A MODIFICATION OR WITHIN 12" OF SETBACKS AND/OR PROPERTY LINES
MAY REQUIRE A SURVEY.

THE APPROVED COUNTY SORTING/RECYCLING FACILITY TO BE: MARBORG INDUSTRIES
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION TACILITY, 119 N. QUARANTINA STREET, SANTA
BARBARA, CA 93103

A PLUMBING FIXTURE CERTIFICATION MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY EITHER A
LICENSED GENERAL CONTRACTOR, A PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR OR THE BUILDING
OWNER CERTIFYING THE FLOW RATE OF THE FIXTURES INSTALLED

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

SEE SHEET 1.0 FOR LIST OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED

ARCHITECT:

BBP ARCHITECTURE

924 Anacapa Street, Ste 2-U
Santa Batbara, CA 93101

805-564-6074
scott@bbp-arch.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
210 East Cota St

ASHLEY & VANCE ENGINEERING

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

805-545-0010

paul@ashleyvance.com

ENERGY CONSULTANT:

GOVERNING CODES

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION

OWNER: STORKE ROADINVESTORS, P
Storke Road GP, LL
R ot 2 Scp Wi, Ouer's Repesettves
112 De Ly Guerra, Studio &
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
205,601 0785
PROJECT ADDRESS: 250 & 270 STORKE RD.
GOLETA CA 93117

AP 073-100-032
ZONE S
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB

HIGH FIRE: no
SPRINKLERED: YES

SITE & BUILDING STATISTICS

98,010 SF (GROSS); (NET SAME)

FLOOR AREA EXISTING: GROSS NET
250 STORKE ROAD:
HABITABLE:
151 FLOOR. 8,102 5F 7,816 5F
2nd FLOOR: 7922 5F 49 5F
OTAL T6.0245F  15,3655F
NON-HABITABLE:
LCONIES; 2,439 5F
EXTERIOR STAIRS: 192 SF
PATIOS: 1323 5F

260 STORKE ROAD:
PUMP HOUSEEQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE (Non Habitable, Demolished):

791 5F 738 5F
2nd FLOOR: 583 SF 548 SF
TOTAL: 1,379 5F 7,286 SF

270 STORKE ROAD:

HABITABLE:
151 FLOOR: 83725 8,090 SF
2nd PLOOK: 8,372 5 8,039 5F
TOTAL T6.7445F  16,1295F
NON-HABITABLE:
BALCONIES: 2,738 5F
EXTERIOR STAIRS: 192 SF
PATIO!

TELANT IMPROVEMENT.
250 STORKE ROAD, NEW SOUTH PATIO:
NEW PATIO:
PATIO AREA 365 5F

270 STORKE ROAD, NEW SOUTH PATIO:
NEW PATIO:
PATIO AREA: 256 5F

LOT COVERAGE
EXISTING:
EXISTING TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE
EXISTING HARDSCAPE:
EXISTING LANDSCAPING:

17993 SF (18.4%)
%)

PROPOSED:
EXISTING TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE:
HARDSCATE:

LANDSCAPING 6,191SF (6.3%)
PERMEABLE s (NEW PATIOS ADDED: 621SF (6.6%)
SB010SF(100%)

TOTAL AREA OF NEW ADDED LANDSCAPING: 167 SF

BUILDING HEIGHTS:

EXISTING
270 STORKE ROAD: 32
250 STORKE ROAD! 31
260 STORKE RD (EXIST'G ACCESSORY BLDG) 202

PARKING:

REQUIRED PARKING FOR Emnnu SITE: 97 Spaces
EXISTING PARKING TOTA 132 Spaces
PARKING SPACES REMOV ED THIS PERMIT: 4 Spaces
PROPOSED PARKING TOTAL: 128 Spaces

SCOPE OF WORK
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permi 3 pracices and be appraved by the enforcing agency. Eicegions 2. Forprop 25, ik
icered actual is Section. For
& Al o Reter n ater Board website at sctionsnot easile based upon ane of e mwma conditions: o o obeine
‘alterations [A]. ™ ‘2. Where there Is no local Uity por S i i o
Sanner wilbe Used. - - U e WS, e pove, comtfine o he ol eaday o ik Fonscordor o 1 purpo of dofminin compne i
20131 idontial additi i i ol [=fg 5.106.4 BICYCLE PARKING. i 3 h pariing, sales or
sciied n Sl 163, comply i Secion 5.106.11. For buldings v te autnrty of the Dnision of he Sate % a ighting"
ot January 1,2014, e i S 508, o bl i Evee SoCIon 510653 may acvesalyimpact e coneuclon oot e prect, i all other outdoor lighting’
4101.1 et seq. for defintons, 5.106.4.1 Bicyclo parking. (8SC-CG] Comply wih Sectons 5.106.4.1.1 and 5,106.4.1.2; o meet the Flectical Code and as fallovs: 540684 Facing- Backight
e affeced, effecive dsles applicable local ordnance, whichever s sticer, 5106841 Elctic vl arocery stores and reail stores Luminaries wiin 2MH of
facement o o with plarined off-street loading spaces. o b X
ensuing complnce. podton N I croer hen asng £V are e neates pontothal sroperty ne feses
a2 o o oo ke Tae. provs pemanenty ancred e Tacks i 300 et et il be 3
& lecticel Coce.
elterations whenever a perit i required for work. sdded it & i f e lw:vh-k‘e copaly ack e vitor et i ‘specifications shall include but are not limited to, the following cose he property
coption: Addiions o akeralions which add ine or less vistor vehcular parking spaces. by d na e
2014 PUBLIC SCHoOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES. (300 G250) requirement in Table 5.106.5.4.1 0 accommodate the dedicated branch cicults for e future fines o determine e required backight aing.
- - 5:40641.2 o 10 0rmore , etalon of EVSE 506,82 Facing Glare. &
parking ple or | ifa or
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS Spaces wiina minimum of one icycl parking acity. o J§ ok tencs fspher S
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buidings, each poron of a bulding 540641 For s 0 s i e o e front
.3 For saiions or o Tacevay(s) Tebie o base z
soall comply A o s P meavay(s) Remisphers z
Rt o s eyl sorng i, 5. Racowis)or ot mai senice panel o oarea " =
SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS 5406414 For EVSE vill e locatod 'Se6 00 Galfors Buling Gode,Chaper 12, Secton 1208. o clleg campus ghing reurementsfor 3 &
e P iz parking facites and walkva Z
303.1 PHASED PROJECTS, For win , Jenicss 2ol o Craplerd (Complance Foms Warkshots a1 Referonco ot for 5 Th15-1 Tolo iz
- A-1, California Energy Code Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B, &
1064:1.5 Accal ol gl or Sl 106412, 8108415, a0 106414 sl A 4 o &
consiructon (o nely consiructed) shell epply. e convenlent fom the street and shall meet ne of the olows 5106541, R “ o B
30311 Intal Tonant i 1 Covered B 10 GRADNG AUD PAING, s = -
ST o o oo o e 3 fetab no s iy et e s e S S
AgsREwATIODEEIITIONS: TABLE 5.106.5.4.1 RACEWAY CONDUIT AND PANEL POWER +. Suates S >h
Nor REQUIREMENTS FOR MEDIUM- AND HEAVY-DUTY EVSE [N] 2. Weter ollction and disposal -
. Water ollection and dispcsalsysters. <=
B Bt et oty Decpren e e Z Wittt § Oiz
S s R & Wt g, - : xi3
OSHPC Offo of Sttawide Health Flaming and Dovelop CAPACITY Excoption: Additians and erations not alterng the drainage path. S o
= o e NUMBER OF REQUIRED (KVA) onace | soe 2 2 N 6
b & ,, o ek capact ) BUILDING TYPE BUILDING SIZE (SQ. FT.) OFF-STREET FOR RACEVIAY & EE ade T =<
8 dinons an stresons SEcasecd wih e o ot capacH RSk P oW UG, o s | T ancEviy 54081 he summer sctsice L g =a7
> TRANSFORMER & py wih Seciion 5.304.5. ERRN.
CHAPTER 5 PANEL 5106121 size or equal, 5 - o @
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 1 Covered Py 0 1 provide shade over 50 percent of the parking s Wihin 15 years. g =35
2. Lockabl bicycle rooms with permanently anchored facks; or e I P o Excoptions: " 2 N a0
DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycs lockers. v o with Table A5.106.11. in partin
65 S - Greater than 90,000 T or Greater 00 Tleu of shade e planiing.
EE jctric
555?;"50N 5.101 GENERAL ection 5.106.5.3.1 accordance wih oot 800 oz 20 106122 a
i i 00010 135/ e snade. e landscape area wihin 15 years.
s chastr conin Tealatons n he Calfris Bting Code and v Calfora Secnel Gode el Py P provide shade of 203 of th landscape area i 15 yes
ouilang det "
soor Exceptions: Excoptions: Playfelds for
et o sions. - Greaterhan 136,000 Tor Greater w0 eptons: Pay
{his section t nc feasibl based upon cne of th following conditons: o2 20 5106123, Hardscape sizeor
SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS . Where there i no ocalulty power Supply 20,00010 256,000 provide shace over 5 perent of the hrdscape ares A 15 years. A .
defned n Chapter 2 e b Wnere n ey sl vl st pover Werehouse 3o Greater 400 Excontion: v, o
CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. Luminaires. requirements, of Greater than 256,000 1 or Greater 400 5 wi m itted ir i i
curor: y  hose Kt deuton s sch it e o o Aol sty it gy i Teie 43101221 Apand A3 sl b i n i mar 1. leu
required to comply with this code section 5.106.8 LIGHT POLL N1
Low-EMITMGAnDFuELEFFIClENYvENIcLEs. ClEl DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
Elgible veNicles are Imied to he folow 5406531 EV capable spacs
IN]EV capable spaces shal b providedn accoxdane wit Tabls 5.1065.3.1 and th flowing . Energy Code for Light 10 SECTION 5.201 GENERAL
1. PZEV (enhanced AT ZEV) o ransional zer0 recuirements Secion 10-114 of the Calferna Adminsiratve Gods; and 5.201.1 Scopo [8SC-CGL For sheet deseription
emision vkl (T2EV) et ndr CCR Tae 15, Secton 1662 " 2. Backlon (8) atmgs a5 cefined i IES TN-15-11 (shown in Table A in Chapter & standards n ths code, he Calfomnia Y
ietfcioncy vehices. regulated by .. EPA,bearing a el economy and greenhouse gas raing o1 9 " ancte s 5 Upiont Tables 130:2 and 1308 n GREEN CODE
ciency vehicles. reql earing a uel economy and greenhouse gas rating od 9 oo Pl . v
0 apter 6 an
1083repimed noe 45 G S 800 Sbea 5, e e » 7 Gt Tale 51065, (4] Conply DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
TRIC E (NEV). Amo owsp 3 . ivalent. 1017, 3
eiher in Seciion 365.5 of e in 49CFRST1 iy 1. 2000, 5 e io serie mukile BV hargng saces, SECTION 5301 GENERAL
Eoamiein el sancards. o deicaled 208040 voh, 4ampere i ranch oo 600 £ Evcapions: 1) 53011 Seop. T provsins cuders
T v 3 operation as permanent capable space, with delivery of 30-ampere minimum to an installed EVSE at each EVCS. 1. Luminaires that qualw ‘as exceptions in Sections 130.2 (b) and 140.7 of the California Energy Code.
occupans, : " o supply full ated amperage at each EV capable space. 5 Buing Totade m in Table 140 iy Code, Part 6. SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS
VANPOOL VEHICLE. El other tuck ractor, . e o saon a1 & 53021 Definitions. The follewing terms are dfied in Chapter 2 (and are nclced hore for reerence)
sane or . e losation shallbe e marils, designs and melhods of censirucion.
. e purpose o rdeshars. ey and vl marked 3 €V CAPABLE s wih o han 6 200 il mnare kmens. s asney i o
Note: Source: Vehicle Code, Division 1. Section 668 Note: A parking space served by electric vehicle supply equipment ot designed as a future EV : -
ZEV. Any vehicle certified to zero-emission standards. P purpose of FDOYPN‘NY AREA [DSA-SS]. 3
complying i areas such as stais, 3
SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT e o Sy 2 s s TABLE 5.106.8 [N] MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, [ stonepte, date:
actuaton cyce. The
EE 51061 STORN WATER POLLUTION vasv}sm&u \FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURS LESS THaN ONE ACRE TABLE 5106501 UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS o e caing faucel it s 5-13-2025
largr common stom water LIGHTING 5-20-2025
Jarger common plen of developrment o sle. shal preven LIGHTING | LIGHTING | LIGHTING | LIGHTING RATWATER. pursian o eal and Sty Code Secton 1792212, “royter”maans unretedvasevatr 1t
clities through s TOTAL NUMBER OF ACTUAL numeer o RequiRepey | MEIEER OFENCOE ALLOWABLERATING | ZONE | 70NE 121 | ZONELZ2 | ZONE LZ3 | ZONE L24 contaminated, or unhealthy 7-10-2025
S06.14 L Comply with 2 eroson contol PARKING SPACES ‘CAPABLE SPACES bodiy wastes, manu ot ing.or
rtinanie, g WAXINUM ALLOWABLE cperating wastes. "Graywaier nchude: it -
g = o o BACKLIGHT RATING + Vahbugh, Sthes wesng maehneS LAy ke, Bt coge L PO waSe il o héhen amKS o -
. dshwashers.
5.106.1.2 3 wind by Luminaire greater than 2 -
o 1 sedi o BMPs. 1025 2 )
NA Notimi | Nolmi | Nolmit | Noumt MopEL u o) -
2650 B 2 property ne o naine oper
han 2500 sauare feet meet an iigation weler budgel ceveloped based on landscaped area and -
but are notbited o, the followng: % phere s
o Sicg ceaseacion sty duing dyweatr, when possbl. or7e @ 2 et bsccremanees |y 5 & o s maidoga parametes. _
5. Preservation on:sol. . 75100 [ 4 o
¢ Drainage swales orlined ditchesto contral stormuater flow. Luminalre back hemisphere is (Cal\hm\a Code of Reg Iallous Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7), reg uln I-r\dsn design, installation and -
& WNieing o cfoseedng o bz ditubed sob. 10150 ) s 051 Mk rom property Iné A 81 52 8 B3 o o o glon an, -
. Protection of storm cain nlets rgmel bags or catch has\n Inserts). 161-200 3 ° Luminaire back hemisphere is as effective as the MIELO. -
B et vep o e o e oo oS 201 AND OVER 20% of et 2% o BV ctpadle saces. e oS MTOm PrORety | NA » ® o i POTABLE WATER. Wi v -
. Sadmen rap or secment b T Wnere e 5 meuiiant ctectial supply L TRE s ot Standad. S denion n e Cattomia Pmng Gode. Pan 5. -
I Wnd reson RSl eotbl o e anforcng agency. 2, Trermber ofrequred £YG5 (£ UBLIGHT RATING (U PoTaBLE WATeR.1cD) ariing cunary srdmoss e -
equi Sandars y -
el scharges For arealightng - NA w w w w Having durscclon.
ot limited to, the follo but 5.106.5.3.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) -
are notmied o the folloving EVSE Toble For all ther outdoor RECYCLED WATER. Wit vhich wase, s sutabie for -
Vter .,..““ g amé waste management, 5.10853.1. 1 may ohting inccing decorative NA u v s UR ontoled use Il oot cerie o Vitr ods Sacion 1050 (0] Sl recycled valer ater
. Bulding ‘Stockpile manngtmen Level ) Pt 2 EVSE shall be luminaires attaining -
rovded.
i Vianagementcf st sress (Goncrete. pans, stucco, .. o SuBMETER, (HCD -
" o o unt (Gea Chie Code Sectin
§ S v o0 coe e o st permited 4 106.5.3.1for each EV " 1854.202 (g) and Waer code Section 517 for adfional detaks.)
accumulatively supplied fo e EV charger. WATER BUDGET. e sheet no:
“The instalation of each DOFC EVSE shall be permitted to reduce the minimum number of required EV Ortinance MMWELOY accordance Effclent Landsczpe G
: : 1.1
service panel or subpanel. .
ouETo Fr— owcTasis v p——— neeos. it coo.
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NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 2 (January 2023) B B v
SECTION 5303 INDOOR WATER USE EIE a0, ™ 5 10, over. g5 10,000 sa 5.410.0.4 Roporting. Afer completion of testing, adustng and balancing, provide a fnl epartofesting
5.303.1 METER d .
St i ne sor
530810 Y " follows SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS and oo, For o 541045 ) manual. presenae i
54021 DEFINITIONS, Th 2 are 7000 Scepe, n Sections
nicions rlloe consent win OO eautements n CCR. THe & Secton 3113 ond s s
1+ For e ot e vrr e v st o tocorsine o S moush 54102 ek apey nsctons shll v consisen eqements n CCR. Tie 8. Seclon 142, and athe e
‘more than a or cleaners, ADJUST. To reg. and air patterns. h speed or adjust ¥
restaurant of food dical or dental office, laboratory, or beauty sal barbe ;h a damper. 3 Energy Code, =
estaurant o food senvce, medical o denta office,laberatory,or beauty slen or arber shop. Note:Forene n 100) ot Ce ote, nung heatn » el ¢
unfeasible. for water supplied to the BALANCE. To propcrtion flows within d terminals d controls, refer Code Section 120. by the enforcing agency. g
feong sbaysens accarding to design quaniies. H
ke atr orcoing wers whre fow rugn s greter i 500 gom (30 L) Commissioning reauirements shallnclude.
2. Makeup water or evaporative codlrs reate ihan © gpm (0,04 i) n : g and constuctin o o i " . DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 2
. 55 jamec. designed, st . Ouner'scr Owner representative’s prectrequirements.
fosea, plamec, desanee, s 7 Bassotaesan. praseres SECTION 5.501 GENERAL
303126 " o prov b 55014 SCoPY
Wiy a new bulding or wihin en acdton that 1 prjected o cansume more than 1,000 galicey. Food waste, green vst nonhazardous wood vaste, and food 4 Commissioning plan. are a
Solled paper waste fha s mixed n wih oo waste, . Functonal perfermance testng. sEcT
6. Documentalion and training. 10N 5502 DEFINITIONS, E
BE 53023 WATER CONSERWNG PLUMBING FnGs. and TEST. A posesr o cetermine it peformance o & ystem a spment 5 oy ook, 55071 DEFINITIO chaptr forreterence
El
. ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. a H
530531 Water Closats, ) SECTION 5,407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT Excoptions: 5
lush, s . instructions orlocal e EVEL (dBA). a
Specifcalon for Tenk-Type llets. rdnence, whchover s mere Sngent cocton rvctens rlocel 5 M lees an 10,000 ot fet vecd for cfces - o Arweighting
e y v e e o ‘acjustments have been mad
3 3 10,000 square 3031
o ednes e o b ", o o W 1 BTUHOUR. pouna
530332 Urinals. 5.407.2.1 Sprinklors. Design and meinain landscape irigation systems {0 prevent spray on stuctures. . Oen pefing qarages ofany e, of open parking gaage sreas, of any sz, winin a st of waterone degree per hour. heat transfe ral. 12,000 8tu,
,303.3.2 Urin: . iid r e * Farenhet.
0125 gallons per fush. s e o o g ‘COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL), A metc siilrto the day-nigh average sound feve (Lo
Informational Notes: gxceptlnats
5304322 Hoor-mounted Urnals. The e 451 vlume of e-moinicdr e urnls e sz eawtordoor . woter : 1o 10pm) in adtion o the 10 GE nightime adjusiment used n he Lan. &
ot exee nousion afen o v . 1AS AC 47815 an accretaon st o rganizaons prvidng aiing andor crfcaton of compaste S
53085 Showsrheads. (856:CG] Sueh openings e & leas e of e followns oo o oD PR omeeste <
5303.3.34 Singl notmore than 1.9 1. An installed awning o least 4 fest n depth. performance tests orto acjust and balance systems. . tmber wood S
gallons per minule at 80 5. ofthe U5, EPA 2 The oo g by ot ovarng s et n e, | Tie 17, Secton S3120.1(3). IS
WaterSense Specification for Showerheads. 3. The dooris recessed at least 4 feet. 2, ventiation, ait =< w
0. & Dot melnods v paae squalont protctin. must e parfomedin complance win the Calforia Energy Code. Note: See COR, Tile 17, Section 83120, : B2
Showerhead, he ather shower DAY-NIGHT. EVEL (Lan), a s
5407222 Flashing, Instal flashings itecrated vih a o :
ndlr fashing. Instll fashings intecrated vith a dranage plane. sa1024 Ouners - 2ehour p 10 0B adustment o7 em g Z
e o s Shows oo 154 aperton ot & Joct A ety ) i)
Note: Ahanéhed shower shalbe consldered 8 Showerhead. e e e Botum e o nchste e olowng P DECIBEL (db). A measure on a o}
SEGTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUGTION, DISPOSAL AND T ity sound power, sound intensiy) wih respect o a reference quanity. g =
i = < g
EIE 530334 Faucets and fountains. RECYCLING z ﬁ“‘;;,‘,“z;‘m‘,",;;",l u',jn wrements. ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV). An automalive oad use, such as passen buses, E Wy H
54001 CONSTRUCTION WASTE WANAGEMENT. Recyle andrsavage x euse s i o 650 fhe 3 qualty req hours s vans, and he ke, : ST~ |
5303341 Lavatory Lavatory faucets fowrate ofnot nd dem Section 5.408.1.1, 5408.1.20r5.408.1.3; or- g o a echargeab el cell.photovolalc array. o iher source of elciric curtent. g o= |f
more than 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi. meet and demoltion 3 p o O — 3
. St ma st st itend Sepicpoed dectic vl SUch as Al ks, (I, Hanspnts. ol cats,aine around g 5o |2
5303342 ot mare than 1.8 s408.1.1 and g SUpport sauipmen, actar, boat. and he ke, are na nch 2 x2£3 |5
at 60 ps asis of Design X wv) H
o o per 12 gallons © donttes e OPr sl omeksed ot S L Wk ELECTRIC VEMICLE CHARGIN oneor C al< |
per minute at 60 psi. . Identifies the w = k4
e o ot o ot e S covehe ekoing sy ELECTRI VEHLE SUPPLY EQUPMENT(EVSE). e constrs, cing ounorurdd g, s 2 59 |
5303343 3 ) and dem " d all other fitings, devices, = N °
e e ey 5 il e (Sl st 1 Renevatle anergy systms. i H phs z 3 |:
3 Tacltios demalii 3 pe imigalion systems. and he electic vehicle, = w2 2
03344 0.20 gat cycle. - and demaiiion - Waterreuse system. & j— < ]
oy weigntor vokume, b not by botn. 4102, N0 Prior o permit ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (Lec). The levl of  steacy noise which would have he same eneroy as s =30
03.3.4, o n the 3 W
o Ir . Utiize 1. General project nformati : 2 NO
Socurgton and cemalion 1 Generlproed nformaten. . but whieh may or may
Note: Where complying facetsare unavalable, eratorsor cther means may be used o achieve complies it this section. - g al el ot be duided of have grade separatons al nersections.
reduction. Not a. An explanalion of the orginal design ntent. FREEWA
b
5303346 Pr-rinse spray va il e civerted by & waste management company. - Equpment and systemn
1 nstalled shall meet he reauirements n the Calfornia Code of Regulations, Tile 20 (Appliance G Comeitions under which the test shall be performe GLOBAL (GWP). The
Effciency Regulations) Section 1605.1 (1)(§) Table F-2, Section 1605.3 (h)&)), and Secton 1607 Excoptions to Sections 5.406.1.1 and 5.408.1.2: o el tarte o abeapiabe porfomancer ime.
{d)(7), and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shut 1. Excavated sol and lan-learing deb Commissioning team informati ‘compound with a GWP of one.
. Excavated sof and lancclearing debris. . e
FoR 2. Atemate 9 recycle e s vt Plans for GLoBAL ( UE). A
Secton 1601 {aciies capabl of complance win his tem doo exs. g o 1995);or
1605.3 (MI(4)A)- 3. Demtion 41024 ™ the correct its Fourth Assessment 07). calumn "SAR (100-y1)" of
andmrkets. S04 F correct e RS G ek e o colum 100 o o Tl 315
TABLE H-2 540813 atemat epprove o d HiGH. o
i
de.
‘as approved by the enforcing agency. e gsubshnce as defined n Title 40 of the Code of
STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY Foderal Roqulaons, Pa 52, s0c.82:3 (3 amended varch 10, 20061
VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 06.1.4 54102 ind training. [N] A Systems Manual .
complance wih Sectons 5.408.1.1, through 5.408.1.. The waste management plan shll be updated as and Healtn Caitornia 3 L Pipe change of drecton, sheet doscription
PRODUCT CLASS MAXINUM FLOW RATE (gpm) o examination by Tite 8, Sectin 5142, and ther reated regultins. Wi a radius 1.5 imes the ppe diamete.
{spray force in ounce force (020 . e o . ’ . GREEN CODE
Product Class 1 (s 5.0 oz) 1.00 omplete repr . The 150, and (B) is not an ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Cade of Federal Regulations, Part 82,
Product lass 2 > 5.0 cf and < 8.0 0z) 120 ot o systems manual shall ncude the following 582,623 (a3 amended March 10, 2009).
Product Glass 3 ¢ 8.0 azf) 28 Resaurces Lo Jpiosiativtial MERV. Fiker minimu effciency reportng value, besed on ASHRAE 52.2-1985.
2, Department of 3 basic. MAXIMUM Y (MIR). addinga
EIE 53034 3 events
Resources Reeyclng and Recavery (CalRecycle). ste events log. ber expressedto
530341 hall water 1.gpm 4. Major system: hundreths of a gram (g O*/g ROC).
530341 Foou Wasle Dispasers, D ' B 5.408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE [A] o 5. e ccupmentimentory and mainenance ot
more than Di u 3013 q that Universal Waste &, Acopy ofvaratons requrea by e enfrono mmy orthis code. PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighteck-MIR for allingredients in & product subiect o this
. items such ather Califomia prohibite 7. Other resources and documentation, if applicable. article. The PWMIR gram of
ekl Universel o landils. product (exclucing container and packaging).
- materals shall e mcluced in he consiruelion documents. - o E
53025 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. Forhose occupancies it the auhorty o te Calfania Note: Refertothe <te Rule ik st for each PSIG. Pounds per sauare inch, guage. - I
53033 al apol report and shall nclude the following: ence emitted, to contribute to g
addiions of 5.408.5 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. 100 percent o res, stums,rocks and associted B 3 andior czone formation i the rcposphere. date: z
.. o TGS — Facuied For ch ecupment i ntrfaces). : 2
n the Calfornia P Table 17011 ) 3. Review of the nformation in the Systems Manual, SCHRADER fccess ftngs witn 2 - 5-13-2025 4
e Calforna lambing Code nd n Ghate o s code. Excopton: Reuse, iteranor o, ofvegetatn o i cotaminated by disass ot pestinfstatin. % Reviow o e recerd drauings on s systemieqipment. SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. . 5-20-2025
Wit a radus 1.0 imes the pipe dlameter. >
SECTION£.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE Notes: " 7-10-2025
EE 3040 E WATER USE IN L) n n - For A & supermarket sq -
wwm a lnnl w.nlev Department Model Water 1. pe Is suspected, Agricultural design or o or
Effcient . ‘Commissioner an follow s decton ot recycing o disposal of the materal. representaive. 1o emote compressor s o cendensing unis. -
2 Gonsuk witn -
Notes: Food and Agrcullue, (www.ccleca.gov) EIG 54104 TESTING 000 51 T voc. A cnains or ings with
1. The Model Water Efficient L 3 ‘addition or vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds. Iymcllly ‘contain -
Tile 23, Chapter 2.7, Dvision axeralion sublectto Section 305.1. Vatogen and may contai cxygen, hirogen and ainer elements. See CCR Tide 17. Secton 54508(a) -
2. MUWELO and supporing ocurnents, Incluig a waerbudget caleltr are avalale ot
Nips- v vl ca.000. 541042 (Reserved) ot: Wnerespcic regaios st e afernt agociessun s SCAGND.ATS, i, e VOC dfnen -
5.304.6 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS, For public schools and communiy colleges. lote: For energy-related systems under the scape (Seciion 100) of the California Energy Code, includin -
indscape prejecs s aesctbed i Sechons 53046, and 5,504 6.2 hall compl wih (e Calfcra Deparimentof SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANGE AND OPERATIONS Noto e y-elaed ystems under the scape (Secton 100)ofhe Calfornia Energy Code nchudng SECTION 5503 FIREPLACES -
Water ‘Section 490 of Chapter r illatior EE 5.503.1 FIREPI.ACES Install only a of & sealed
27, Division 2. factor (ETAF) Tianliod for ha dapastios. sorsge 3 g o i as water healing systems and conirls, refer to Calfarnia Energy Code Section 9 occlove of pell sove, and eer o rsidentl equfementsn i Cakfomia Energy Code, T 24, Pat, -
e 305 i o sl wter showanee o speciallandscape areas (SLA) of 0.35. Paper sotmygaled aribosd. glaes, pladics, crgan wesie. and metals o et  leutoly anacted heel recyein anmenls ‘and Sections 120.5, 120.6, 130.4, and 140.9(0)3 for additonal testing requirements of specific Subchapter 7. Section 15, Woodstoves, pe -
Exception: proje an area sqL erdnance,ffmore estrictve. 5.503.1.1 Woodstoves. Woodstoves and pellet stoves shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance. -
prescriptive measures contained in Appendix D of the MWELO, xcoption: Rural jurisdictions that meet and a ‘e exemption in Public Resources 410.4.2 Systems, Develop a witten Systemstobe ‘Standards 1 -
Excopton: Rursliuisdclons il meet and ey fr ption in P MyR o secton. 2 minimum, project tomeet the emission limits.
530451 Nowly projcts with an -
a 1100 greater than 500 sauare feel. enewable eneroy systems,
rea equal to or greater than 500 square feet 54101 Addltions. Al addtons concucte & zmontn perod gl o e e V;y‘slm sEchoNssoA POLLUTANT CONTROL -
vz [— i an agregate e Landscape rigaton systoma. EE . Theamenet RUAC st shl b o g contcn -
e er feet. o
landscape area equal o o greate than 1,200 square fet. Excoption: Addtions wihin . o ) dtempersire range for -
oor ares, 541003 Procadures, Perform teiing and adjusing procedures i accordance wih manuacturer's Ninimum Effciency Reporing Value (NERV) of 8. based on ASHRAE 52.2-1998, o an average effcency of -
DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE Chapter 15, Pat, specfiations and pplcab sandards on each st s on ASHEAS et sl i acsupaney, or
EFFICIENCY e 305fre LB FesucesCode, Chaper 151 newn s 541041 . I adaon d scusing betere ceeuped g skeraien, et cencisien of consicter.
ecycing Access % .
system nomal use, EEN mechanical equipment At the time of sheet no:
SECTION 5,401 GENERAL N accordance wih he Test Ntonal vmm insaleion i 3
this chapter and resource i eisinhio 3 Bureau ted Air Balance eaul duct and with tape, plast
e wions mtsure coocion ot o o ] S e o) Envionmentl Salncr Brea, Foced Sl e s s hich G-1.2
Y 3 may enter the system. . ]
H
" w v URISOICTIONS, THS CHECKLIST S ecrBasis coe H
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NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 3 (January 2023) B © B,
5.504.4 POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with Sections 5.504.4.1 through ATy TABLE 5.504.4.3 - CONT. Ltz 550446 Where floor area. PARTY
EE 5506.46. e Depariment of Public Healh “Sandard ~[E]5 and tat
H7ethod o he Testing and Evalation ofoltle Orgarc Chemical Emssions o indeor Sources Using Gikze o o
5.5044.1 Adhasives, soalants and caulks. Adhesives, seslants, and cauks used on the pojec shall mest erson 1.2 January 2017 Specticatons
requirements of the following standards: COATING CATEGORY CURRENT vOC LINIT 01350) (high-GWP) refrigerants with a GWP of 150 or greater. New refrigeration systems include both new facilities and the
e ,seslans,sealant SPECIALTY COATINGS
Comly wih locl o reional ai lton conlre o i Quehty management GSTE s here webste for
applicable. a SCAQMD Rule 1168 \/DC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such AALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 /DEODC/EHLI ial Exception: Refrigeration a GWP
(ehloroform. exceptfor BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 ket ammoni. e e 0. oer
aerosol products as specified n subsection 2, below. BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS ) 5.504.4.6.1 Verification of compliance. Documentation shall be provided veriying tha resilent flooring
materias meet e polutant amision Imts.
2. perosal achesives and sealantor BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 08.21
s packeang 5.504.4.7 Tharma insulation ccaci o ok rccin ond oA, Pling uns s veadad e, oger g ity o sl
than 16 \win tatovide VOC Tearenans iy BOND BREAKERS 30 Comly win Heath. the Testng Giamete (OD) less han 113
Ceran ) 7 commencing ndoor Sources Using eRgren s oot o4 i ek
in Secton 94507 CONCRETE GURING COMPOUNDS 30 Nersion 1.2, tanuary 1.3, January 2017 (Emisson tesing meinod or Cabora Speciication 01350).
SeALERS w 5.508.2:.1 Threadad pipe. Threaded connactons ar permited at the compressar rack.
TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT. AVEWAY SEALERS = 5508.24.2 Copper pipe. it nen ina
5,504,471 Vorificatin of complianc. efgorant charge o 3 pouncs oross.
Less Viaterand Less Exermpt Campounds n Grams per Lier DRY FOG COATINGS e , o
. . Oneout » i
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VoC LiMIT FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 ! Ko o ovae o 3 o ineh OB bing shellbe securely clamped o figd base (o
5.504.48 Acousticalcelling and wal pan
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES il FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS %0 Comply with the requirements of the. culwumm Department of Public Heakh, "Standard Method for the Testing 08.2.1, P
‘CARPET PAD ADHESIVES El ndocr Sources Using Contels.vaive piot bnes and o1,
FLOOR COATINGS 100 Version 1.2, January 2017 (Em\:sim testing method vurcummmu ‘Specification 01350).
‘OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 Exception: with
or use win manufacturers
WWOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 GRAPHIG ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 5,504,401 Verifcation of recommendations.
o ikl mac e peloan emison
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES &0 HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 . poll fmie. 5.508.2.1.4 Elb
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 NDUSTRIAL coRTINGS 0 530453 Ftors. r air long racius elbows.
‘CERAWIC TILE ADHESIVES B LOW SOLIDS COATINGS: P 13. MERV jancy, of 530522 Valvo. Vlves Valves and the &
VOT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES E] WAGNESITE CEVENT COATINGS ) e " aan s S
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50 MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS Jo0 ptions: 9 avipment. S g z
‘COVE BASE ADHESIVES E] METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 So046:31 Labeling. 55082211 o cter device sha 2
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 7 bo sl di Valve inlet 3 wy
- MULTICOLOR COATINGS 20 5501 Vinere cutdoor for smaling uplur o dscharge o e reetvahe. z =
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 rohiit amoking wltin 25 fet of buldeg nies, utdoor i iskes and aperale indows and Wi th buling os 3
v o regulations: o 5,508,232 Access valves. Only Schracer access valves ith a brass or seel body are
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50 When crdinances, eoulations ar polos 618 ot i plce, pest H
T REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 Senege oo budig Sseupats of o0 HONEERS. 5.508.2.221 Valvo caps. For systems with & efigerant charge of 5 pounds or mare,valve caps & S H
REGYOLED CORTINGS o Shallbe rass o seel and ot plasic. N - :
= %
PYCWELDING 510 ROOF COATINGS © s e CONTROL Sutding Gode, 55082222 Seal caps. cesignec for . th cap shll have  necrene Oingn pce. 5 g = |
£ CCR. Tl 26, Part 2 Sectons 3 = |z
CPUCWELDING RUST PREVENTATIVE CORTINGS 250 CCR. Tie 24, part 2. Sectr 560622221 Chaintthors,Chain eters o i v the stem re requied frvaes & - |
ABS WELDING B LA esigned 1 have sealcaps. e 0O =5
PLASTIC CEENT WELDING %0 SECTION 5506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY Excoption: Valves wih seal caps that are ot removecrom the valve urig stem §g xgo
CLEAR 730 EE 5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELN operation. 3 o<
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 850 oPAGUE 50 Seclon 1201 Galfornia Energy Code, o he appicable local S o<
o sovEane . code. whichever is more siringent, and Division 1, Chapler 4 of CCR, Tile 8. 5.508.2.3 Refrigerated service sse o ang z 2 O
SPEGIAL PURPOSE CONTAGT ADHESE 2 SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100 1 ssmacs For buings or e e e E O =ac |
on. a s |:
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 STAINS 70 ofhe Catforia Energy Gods. Secton 120(01. 5508234 Col a efciency g I-I'_J g z |
e ety eon =
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE B STONE CONSOLIDANTS 0 5506.3 Carbon dioide (COZ) monitoring i classroam 5 efciency. § 58S
(BSA-SS) Each pubkc ced in Table 120 Energy Gade,shallbe 550824 win tnan B
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340 squped wih a Garben or sensor that With a device tha indicates the lovel of refrigerant i the receiver. o
WETALTO METAL El TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 00 1" e monicr o snsor
‘Hoor and atleast and peratle 50825 o svacuaton and
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 5 o, oo cherging.
the monitr o
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT VWOOD) 50 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 o Tarbon device, 'EMCS, the 5508261 nitrogen and
WooD 30 WOOD COATINGS 275 3 A Though on s he carbon
oo, A ol o an i 5,508,252 Loaks. Check the
FIBERGLASS 0 \WOOD PRESERVATIVES 30 ersamel o o el andl the carbon gauge. -
ZINGRICH PRIVERS ) Ehcedea . 100ppm.
I A1 ADHESIVE 1 USED TO BOND DISSIILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, THE ACHESIVE onide lovels at i
WITH THE HGHEST Vo0 CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWE Iy comanos b memonter e o : sannas G e 24
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC 2, THE 5P COLUMNSIN s O sensar weed to messure carbon "
EONTENT SPECIFIED I TS TABLE, SCE SOUTH COAST AIR CUALITY VAAGENENT THETABLE . ':;:'m; e g0 20t greser apomat 5508.26 Evacuation. tochargng.
DISTRICT RULE 1165, wit.t.ca gov/DRDBISCICURHTNLR T168.PDF ERCHITETURAL COATINGS SUGGE MERSURE FeB. 1. 2008 requenty than 5.5082.6.1 First vacuum. Pulla system vacuu down 1o at leas 1000 microns (+ 50 mcrons).and
FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. once every 5 years, ‘hold for 30 minutes,
- £:5044.3.2 Verification. SECTION 5,507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT .2 Second vacuum.  holdfer 30
TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT o sgency. Oecumens e folowing . 3074 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL vty bl csemies s conponet i Sund Tanmesn Gl mnutes. sheet deseripdion
oo Viater and Loss Exerpl Compounds n Grams per Lier 3 ek vertcaton of oo producs centaners ASTME 1353 vang O Outdoer ndoar Sound renmssion 5.508.2.6.3 Third vacuum, Pull a tirdvacuum dovn t a minmur of 300 microns, and hld o 26 hours GREEN CODE
S S507 4 o 50743 i & maimum i o 100 microns ove a 26-haut pend.
SEALANTS CURRENT VoG LimT 5.508.4.4 Carpet systoms. 50741 1550742
ARCHITECTURAL 250 A car Depariment o Pukc Exception: Bulldings wih few or ol CHAPTER 7
sk indoor noise adums, sorage.
MARINE DECK 760 ross Using Envr fon 1.2, January 2017 structures and utlty buldings. INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
catons 01350).
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 Spe For public schoot § 702 QUALIFICATIONS
oROTAY = See Calfrma Depaimentof Publ sl webscfor certfation proams and g . subsections agply oy lo new consiructon. 7021 INSTALLER TRAINING.
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEWBRANE &0 550744 Extorior proscriptive mathod. nder ane
44410 e norse source making up ne buling or acdton envelooe o TVAC sysems.
OTHER 420 equirements of the Cakifornia Department of Public Health,"Standard Method for the Testing and rating of atleast 50 or a composite OITC 40, with of Examples of o 4
Evaluation of or OITC of 30 in the following locations: H
SEALANT PRIMERS Chambers ~Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testng metnod for Calforna Speccatons 1 Seteconted eppreniconyprograns.
ARCHITECTURAL 01350). 1. Within the 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport. § Puhlc utility training Mog
NONPORGUS %0 S0 Calfornia Excoptions: 3. Program sponsorad by manufacurng organzations. date:
POROUS = 5. ‘programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. "
1. L ONEL for ity aprts sl ctermine ey A Inallon Caattle 13-
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 5504442 adhesiy of Teble 5.504.4.1. one 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCDY]. when required by the enforcing agency, the owner of the 5-13-2025
. and el fo which  land uso pan has ot been developed 5-20-2025
ARINE DECK 780 55044 voodpyvocd parideved oo Shallbe elermined by h ocalgeneral plan ot slement. Giher ; o Cometene 102005
OTHER 750 formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Contral Measure (ATCM) for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et 2. Within the 65 CNEL or Le noise contour of a freeway or expressway, railroad, industrial source or ather certifications I / the . -
sea. 2 shownin
INFORATION 7O MERSURE THE VOC Tebie 55044 ) -
COUTENT SHECIIED I THESE TABLES. SEE SOUTH CORSY AR GUALITY WANAGENENT p— avai . natonalor -
DISTRICT RULE 1168. 5.5044.5. o 1t duing "o operation ‘adaition or aleration 2 . sich as HERS raters, bulding g
Documentation g ‘exterior wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the naise source meeting a composite STC rating of performance contractors, and home energy auditors. - F3
550443 Paints and coatings. Arhscturl pants nd cosiogs shalcomply i VO mis 1 Tabe 1 of 1. Product certifications and specifcations. atleast 45 (or OITC 35), with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 (or OITC 30). 3 o th - H
e e ot s ses CoDesaie o s o L5014 s 2 Grai ofcstoy confstore. 1. Glvr posrame sccaptabl o he enforong agency.
i y 3 (see 5.507.4.2 Performance Method. For buldings located as defined in Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.1.1, wall and - 3
CCR. Tl 17, Soction 63120, sea). Sherea Notes:
Flat leal 4. Exte PSI Ps-2 -
e 1) Gle s, s o, o denasin Subcions 21 430 0 .37 afne 2007 . Exerir e s ming o
California Air Resou Measure, ionflat or siandards. 22680 50 dBA of operation. p ey pm o Wb e the -
Nonflat-High Gloss \/OC I\m\l in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply 3 "‘ ‘"5 ting for compance is code,
. lad 5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency. 5507421 Site Features. Exterior Sound wals o eart 2. HERSra (CEC) torate -
50443 Awosn . il meet the PWHMIR Linis for o 0 e i 8t of akrston e o et Sound taton e e Homes n Tome -
ROl ludng srontitons on
Com i Sectons 04532 TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS, 5507422 Compiiance. An sc.co) . the ovner or ‘s agent -
iy m 7 Comienclh i Secin 5452 anen o e e sl o Hiector engineer ofrocerc, ploy ne o o -
Reg h’ e o . and d m [t MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION ’ ccompliance with this code. satisfaction
s f Reguiaion 8 R 45, 5074, Vil and a agency or he paricular " ascon. nallhave a -
" oo * PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT spaces and public places shall have an STC of at least 40. certification national o i ] i The -
100D FLN ¥ e : A
TABLE 5.504.4.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL HARDUOOD PLYWWOOD VENEER CORE 0% Nots: Offce of -
COATINGS.. HARDVOOD PLYWWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 3 Naise Contral: wirwtoclbase orgPDF CaseStudesist. e raings oot Note: e -
Droect hey are mnspecing for complance wih tis code.
T PARTICLE BOARD (X3 SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY -
'MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD on 5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions. nstallations of HVAC, reffigeration and fire suppression 703 VERIFICATIONS
COATING CATEGORY CURRENT voC LIMIT ‘Sections 5.506.1.1 ancl 5.503.1 1 bocu
THIN MEOIUM BENSITY FIEEREOARD: o1 Conaieten s Bane:specteatons sulde o S o aten neseston epots s s sheet no:
FLAT COATINGS 5 1 VALUES N THI TASLE ARE DERIVED FON THOSE SPECITED BY THE CALFORNA AR RESOURGES SOARD, IR 50811 h nstll KVAC., that donat e agene n . e N
ToKIGS GONTROL EASURE FOR COMPOSITE IO0D A& TELTED N AC i - e
NONFLAT COATINGS 100 AGDIIONAL NFORUATION, SE€ CALORVIA COBE OF REGULATIONS. TILE 17 SECTIONS 8512 THROUGH 8312012, 50012 Halons, mstal 1 Holons. “EClon o deniied appicale checdst e eeerost G-1 3
NONFLAT HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 50 N - z
ue JURISDICTIONS, THIS GHE JECT THE END USER TO M = cooe. ]
H
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c. Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly
below the pictogram fiel, Pictograms shallhave a feld
height of . acters and Braille shall not be
et piRoaram Fard

d. Characters and braille shall be i |r| a honzontal format.
Braille shall be positioned below tl

Brallle shall be placed below the entlre text. Braille shall be

sepal /8" minimum and 1/2" maximum from any other
tacllle characters and 3/8" mlnlmum from raised borders
and decorative elements.

o

Relsed chamcter oroportons shll e seleed from forks where
the width of the up ' is 60% minimum and 110%
e at e WEeH S he Upporcasa later T

~

Visual characters, symbols and thelr background shallhave a
non-glare finish, Characters and symbols shall contrast with their
backgrotnd, eiher ight characiers on a 350 backgrauner o dark
characters on a light background.

o«

Visual characters and numbers on signs shal be sized according
to the viewing distance from which they are be be read. Minimum
character height shall comply with Table 11B-703.5.5.

©

Braille shall be contrac(ed 1(Grade 2) and shall comply with
Sections 11B-703.3 a B-703.4. Braille dimensions shall
comply with Table 11 B 703 3.1.

s

. An additional sign shall also be posted in a conspicuous place
at each vehicle entrance to off-street parking facilties, or
immediately adjacent to and visible from each stall of space.

The sign shall be not less than 17 inches by 22 inches in size with
etering notfess than 1 inch in heigh, which clearly and
conspicuously states the follow

"Unauthorized Vehicles Parked In Designated Accessible Spaces
Not Displaying Disinguishing Placards Or Special License
For Person wed

Plates lesuc ith Disabilfies Will Be To
Ouwner's Expense. Towed Vehicles May Be
Reckimed At
orBy i "
cBC 11850262

HAZARDS AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS

Abrupt changes in level, except between a walk or sidevialk and an
adjacent street or driveway, exceeding 4 inches in a vertical
dimension, such as at plariers or fountains located in or adjacent
{o valks, sidewalis, or ofher pedestrian ways, shall be identited
by warning curbs projecting at least & inches in height abov
walking surface to warn the blind of a potential drop off.

~N

Awiarning cur s not required when a guard or handral s provided
with a guide rail centeret
above the surface of the walk or sidewalk.

w

Obiects projecting from walls with their leading edges between 27
inches and 80 inches above the finished floor shall protrude no
more than 4 inches into the circulation path.

&

Freestanding objects mounted on posts or pylons may overhang
12 inches_maximum from 27 inches to 80 inches above the
ground or finished floor.

o

Protruding objects shall not reduce the clear width of an accessible
foute or maneuvering space.

o

Walks, halls, corridors, passageways, aisles, or other circulation
spaces shall have 80 inches minimum clear headroom.

=

Any obstruction that overhangs a pedestrian way shall be a
minimum of 80 inches above the walking surface as measured
from the bottom of the obstruction.

@

Where a guy support is used parallel to a circulation path, including,
but not limited o sidewalks, a guy brace sidewalk guy or similar
device shall be used to prevent an overhanging obstruction.

DETECTABLE WARNINGS AT HAZARDOUS VEHICULAR
AREAS

1. Ira walk crosses or adjoing a vehicular vay. and the walking
surfaces are not separated by curbs, railings or other elements
Between e pedestran areas and veMcular areas, the boundary
between the areas shall be defined by a continuous detectable
warning complying with Sections 11B-705.1.1 and 11B-705.1.2.5.

N

At transit boarding platforms, the pedestrian access shall be
identified with a detectable directional texture complying with
Section 11B-705.2.

2 inches minimum and 4 inches maximum |,

ELECTRICAL

1. Controls and switches intended to be used by the occupant of a
room or area to control lighting and receptacle outlets, appliances or
coaling. heating and veniating sqgipment, shall comply with Section
18308 except ine low reach shall measured to the bottom of f
outetbox an Fthe high reach shall be measured to the top of e

N

The high obstructed reach shall be 48 inches maximum where the
reach depth is 20 inches maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds
20  inches the high obstructed reach shall be 44 inches maximum
and the reach depth shall be 25 inches maximum.,

.‘"‘

Electrcal receptacle outlets on branch cicuits of 30 amperes or
mmnication system receptacies shail comply wih

1 THA08 ot e vt s Shal b meaounod fo he

botiom of the outlet box, and the hign reach shall be measured o the

top of the outlet box

RESTROOM

1. Elements of accessible restrooms shall comply with CBC Section
11B Division 6.

.N

Accessible urinals shall be stalkiype of walkjiung with an clongated

of 17" above finish floor. Urinals shall have a 30" ¥
T oo Spacs t allows fom Braroach ant tho- Tueh contols
shall be hand-operated with the controls installed no higher that 44"
above finish floor.

.“’

Hot & cold water lines and drain pipes under lavatories shall be
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There
shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories.

4. Examples of accessible faucets include: lever operated, push-type,
and electranicaly conirlled. Ifselfclosing valves are used, the
faucet shall remain open for at least 10 second:

5. The diameter or width of the gripping surfaces of a grab bar shall be
177410 2" i ciroular, Grab bars with noncircular cross sections
shall hav section dimension of 2' m:
permeter dimansion of 4' minimum and 48" maxim.

DEaEe batwen e wall anhihe 9136 bar Shatl 6o T3, The
giab bar assembly shall be capable of withsianding bénting
Stresses, shear stresses. forces, and tensile forces of up to
Sa5To Grab bare shall mot serate thelrﬁmn%s The grab
bar and any wall or ofer surface adjacent to it shallbe free of
any sharp or abrasive elements.

o

Mounting heights to operating controls for restroom accessories not
specifically called out n the CBC shall comply vith the reach
ranges specified in CBC Section 11B-3

SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION

The International Symbol of Accessibility shall be the standard
used o ideniy facities thal are accessicle o and usable by
physically di ersons as set forth in Title 24 and as
DRLIEhly Sanred IS Soction.

1. The International Symbol of Accessibility shall consist of a
white figure on a blue background. The blue shall be equal to
color no. 15090 in Federal Standard 5958.

In existing buildings and facilities where not all entrances comply with
Section 11B-404, entrances complying with Section 11B-404 shall be
identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
Section 11B-703.7.2.1. Directional signs complying with Section
11B-703.5 that indicate the location of the nearest entrance complying
with Section 11B-404 shall be provided at entrances that do not
comply with Section 11B-404. Directional signs complying with
Section 11B-703.5, including the International Symbol of Accessibility
complying with Section 11B-703.7.2.1, indicating the accessible route
to the nearest accessible entrance shall be provided at junctions
when the accessible route diverges from the regular

circulation path.

3. When permanent identification is provided for rooms and spaces
of a building o site
with Section 118-703.2 a
Conformance vith Section 11B-703.3. Siane shallpe installed on
the wall adjacent to the latch outside of the door
N el pacs o 1 Iteh ke, meloging ot Seuble foot daprs
signs shall be placed on the nearest adjacent wall, preferably on
the fiht. Tactle characters on signs shallbe Ioca!ed 48" minimum
joor or grour
BBoking 51 1h¢ loweost Braile Suls and 0% s above the
finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest line of raised characters.

Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and
spaces shall comply with Sections 118-703.1, 118-703.2
 Where pictograrms are provided as
delenanons of permanent rooms and the pictograms
Shalfcomply with Section 1157036 and shail navs text
descriptors complying vith Sections 11B-703.2 and 11B-703.5.

>

5. When raised characters are used, they shall conformto the
folloving:
2 Raisad characters shall comply vith Section 118:703.2.and
shall be dupicated in Braile complying wi
Bied shal e matalcd I accorane vith Section 1187034
- Character height measured verticall
character shall be 5/8" minimum ai
height of the Uppercase letter '

o

from the baseline of the
2" maximum based on the

FLOORS AND LEVELS

Level area is defined as "a specified surface that does not have a slope
iy any, direction exceeding /4. nch in'one foot fiom the-horizonal
(2.083% gradient.)"

1. In building and facilties, floors of a given story shall be a common
level throughout, or shall be connected by pedestrian ramps,
passenger elevators, or special access lifts.

2. Ground and floor surfaces along accessible routes and in
accessible rooms and spaces, including floors, walk, ramps, stairs,
and curb ramps, shall comply With Section 11B-302.

w

Change in level up to 1/4 inch may be vertical and without edge
treatment.

~

Change in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch shall be beveled with
a slope no steeper than 1:2.

o

If carpet o carpet tile is used on a ground or floor surface, it shall be
securely atached: have a fim cushion, pad or packing or o
cushion or have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile,

o Tove] Cuthcit e Biure. e rebinim s netght Shal he 112
inch. Exposed edges of camet shall be fastened to floor surfaces
and have trim along the entire length of the exposed edge. Carpet
edge trim shall comply with Section 11B-303.

6. If gratings are located on floors, then they shall have spaces no
greater than 1/2 inch wide in one direction. If gratings have elongated
Openings, they shl be placed =0 that the fong dimension is
perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS

1. Controls and operating mechanisms in accessible spaces, along
accessible routes or as part of accessible elements are required to
be accessible.

2. Clear floor space complying vith Section 116305 that allows a forviard

or_parallel approach person using a wheelchair shall be
Drohaen At e, dlocndere Tecentaich, e ke Sharame
equlpment

3. The highest and lowest operable part of all controls, dispensers,
receptacles, and other operable equipment shall be placed within
one of the reach ranges specified in Section ectrical and
communication system receptacles on walls shl be mounted no
less than 15 inches above the fios

4. Controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one hand
and shallnot requite ight rasping, punching, o tisting of the vrist,
The force required to activate cont mls shall be no greater than 5
pounds of force.

5. For accessible lavatories, faucet controls and operating mechanisms

e e Torce rageitod 1S Seihe aucet
rafing mechanisms shall be no greater than 5 Ibs.

Lever-operated, pusitype and electronicaly controlled mechanisms
able designs. sel<losing valves are allowed f

are examplos of accep
e faucel remains open for at legst 10 second:

SPACE ALLOWANCE AND REACH RANGES

1. The minimum clear floor or ground space required to accommodate a

slnﬁle stationary wheelchair and occupant is 30 inches by 48

um clear floor or ground space for wheelchairs may be
positioned for forvard or paralel approach to an object. Clear floor

ground space for wheelchairs may be a part of the knee space
fequire
Undler some objects,

2. One full-unobstructed side of the clear floor or ground space for a
wheelchair shall adjoin or overlap an accessible route or adjoin
another wheelchair clear floor space. If a clear floor or grounds
gpace i ocated in an alcove or offervise confined on all or part of

ree side
additional manewenuﬁg clearances shall be provided in accordance
with Sections 11B-31

3. The space required for a wheelchair to make a 180-degree turn is a
clear space of 60" diameter per Section 118-304.3.1 or a T-shaped
space per Section 118-304.3.2.

4. The minimum clear width required for a wheelchair to turn around an
obs(rucllon shall be 36 Inches where the obstrucllon is 48 inches
ngth and 42 inches and 48 inches where the
Dbs(ruc(lon is less than 48 Irk:hes in Iength

5. The minimum clear width for single wheelchair passage shall be 32
inches minimum for a distance of 24 inches max., and 36 inches
continuously per Section 118-403.5

6. The minimum width for two wheelchairs to pass is 60 inches.

7. Ifthe clear floor space only allows forward approach to an object, the

maximum high forward reach allowed shall be 48 inches. The
minimum low (orward reach is 15 inches. See Figure 11B-308.2.1
If the high forward reach is over an obstruction, reach and
clearance ‘shall be as shown in Figure 11B-308.2.2.

8. Ifthe clear floor space only allows parallel approach by a person ina
air, the maximum high side reach allowed shall be 48 inches
and the low side reach shall

as shown in Figure 11B-308.3.1. if the side reach is over an
obsficlion, the reach and clearances sfall be as shown in figure

e no less than 15 inches above the floor

16.

17.

18,

ENTRANCES AND EXITS

N

DOORS

1.

IS

o

o

~

12.]

. Allentrances and exterior ground floor exit doors to buildings and

. During periods of partial o restricted use of a building or facilties,

. When installed, doorways shall have a minimum clear opening of 32

. Maxlmum effort to operate exterior and interior doors shall not

.Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open

Where the ramp surface is not bounded by a wall, the ramp
shall comply with the following requirement:
guide cutb a minimum of 2 nches in heigh shall
be provided at each side of the ramp
Exceptions:
Edge protection shall note b required on ramps that are
ot re have fandrails and have sides complying
ot Saion 196083
2. Edge protection shall ot be reaquired on the sides of ramp
fancings serving an adoiring ramp run o
il ot ba required on the side of ramp
[ vertcal drop-off of 1/2 inch max. within
10_inches horizontall e minimum  landing - area
Shedtat Socton 18435 3"

In existing buildings where the extension of the
handrail in the direction of the ramp run would create a hazard,
the extension may be turned 90 degrees to the run of the

Ramps more than 30" above the adjacent ground shall be
provided with guards that comply with Section 1015. Such guard
shall be continuous from the top of the ramp to the bottom of the

facilities all be made accessible to persons with disabilities

the entrances used for primary access shall be accessible to and
usable by persons with disabiliies.

Recessed doormats shall be adequately anchored to prevent
interference with wheelchair traffic.

Every required exit doorway shall be capable of opening at least 90
degrees, shall have a minimum clear opening of 32 inches, and

shall be of a size as to permit the installation of a door not less than
68" in height.

Door handles pulls, latches, locks and other operating devices on
doors requred to be socessile shallnat requie ight grasping.

tight plnchlng or twisting of the wrist to operate. Manually operated
bolts or surface bolts are not permitted. The unlatching of any door
O loar el raauira move lbam one Gporation.

Latching and locking doors that are hand activated and which are in
a path of travel shall be operable with a single effort by lever type
hardware, by panic bars, push-pull activating bars, or other

Rardware désigned to provide passage without reduiring the abilty
o grasp the opening hardware.

Hand-activated door opening hardware shall be centered between
34" and 44" above the floor.

inches with the door open 90 degrees.

For hinged doors, the opening width shall be measured with the
door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position.

There shall be a level and clear floor or landing on each side of a
door. The level area shallnave a length inthe direction of door

swing of at least 60" and the length opposite the direction of door

wing of 48" as meastred at right angles to the plane of the door in
posiion. Where the plane ofthe doorvay

oSaiea s 4 Sheove 4 detan inches measured from

The plane of the doorway to the face of te ial, the doar shall be

provided with 60" manetvering clearance for front approach.

The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings
shall extend 24 inches past the strike edge of the door for exterior
doors and 18 inches past the srke cdge fo nterior doors Where the
plane of the dooriay s offset & inches from any obstruction

o5 measured laterally on the Jatch sde. the door shall
B BT vided Wi maneiv et earance fo famt approsch.

Provide clear space of 12" past strike edge of the door on the
opposite side to which the door swings if the door is equipped with
both a latch and closer.

The floor or landing shall be not more than 1/2" lower than the
threshold of the doorway.

eed 5 pounds, with such pull or push effort being applied at right
angles to hinged doors and at the center plane of sliding or folding
doors. When fire doors are required,
the maximum effort to operate the door may be increased to the
minimum allowable by the appropriate administrative authority, not
to exceed 15 Ibs/ft.

position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position
of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open
position of 70 degrees, the door or gate shall move to the closed position)
in 1.5 seconds minimum.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL

Accessible Route of Travel is defined as "a continuous
unobstructed path connecting all accessible elements and
spaces in an accessible building or facilty that can be
negotiated by a person with a disability using a wheelchair and
that is also safe for and usable by persons with other
disabiliies.

N

At least one accessible route shall connect accessible building
or facility entrances with all accessible spaces and elements.

w

When a building or portion of a building is required to be
accessible or adaptable, an accessible route of travel
complying with "11B/Division 4: Accessible Routes" shall be
provided to all portions of the building, to accessible building
entrances, and between the building and the public way.

RAMPS (EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR)

Any path of travel shall be considered a ramp if its slope is
steeper than 1 unit vertical in 20 units of horizontal (5 percent
slope)

N

The maximum slope of a ramp that serves any exit way,
provides access for persons with physical disabilties, or is in
the accessible route of travel shall be 1 unit rise in 12 units of
horizontal run (8.3 percent gradient).

w

The cross slope of ramp surfaces shall be no greater than
1:48.

»

Pedestrian ramps shall have a minimum clear width of 48
inches, unless required to be wider by some other provision of
this code.

@

Where a pedestrian ramp is the only exit discharge path
serving entrances to buildings o when it serves an occupant
load of 300 or more, the ramp shall have a minimum clear
width of 60 inches.

o

Level landings shall be provided at the top and bottom of each
ramp.

~

Top landings shall be not less than 60 inches wide and shall
have a length of not less than 60 inches in the direction of
ramp run. Landings at the bottom of ramps shall have a
dimension in the direction of downward travel of not less than
72

inches.

®

Doors in any position shall not reduce the minimum dimension
of the landing to less than 42 inches and shall not reduce the
required width by more than 3 inches when fully open.

©

All ramp landings shall be level with maximum slope in any
direction not to exceed 1/4" per foot (2.083 percent slope)

s

. At bottom and intermediate landings, the width shall be at least
the same as required for the ramp.

11.  Other intermediate landings shall have a dimension in the
direction of ramp run of not less than 60 inches

~

Handrails are required on ramps that provide access if the
ramp slope exceeds 1 foot rise in 20 feet of horizontal run (5
percent gradient), except that at exterior door landings,
handrails are not required on ramps less than 6 inches rise o
72inches in length.

@

Handrails shall be placed on each side of each ramp, shall be
continuous the full length of the ramp, shall be 34 to 38 inches
above the ramp surface to the top of the handrails, shall
extend a minimum of 1 foot beyond the top and bottom of the
ramp, and shall be at a consistent height. Handrails

shall always be continuous and the ends of handrails shall be
either rounded or returned smoothly to the floor, wall or post.

®

. The grip portion of handrails shall be not less than 1 1/4" nor
more than 2" in cross sectional nominal dimension, o the
shape shall provide an equivalent gripping surface, and all
surfaces shall be smooth with no sharp corners. Handrails
shall not rotate within their fitings.

&

. Handrail projecting from a wall shall have a space of 1 1/2"
between the wall and the handrail
a)  Handrails may be located in a recess if the recess is
a

maximum of 3" deep and extends at least 18 inches
above the top of the rail.

b) Any wall or other surface adjacent to handrails shall
be free of sharp or abrasive elements. Edges shall
have a minimum radius of 1/8 inch.

17
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12 plos tread
depth i

ACCESSIBLE
EXIT

NOTES:

L SIoN To COMPLY w/ GEC 100240

2. SEE DETAILS 12, THIS SHEET
PR ADDITIONAL I ORATION

NOTES:

1.7 SIeN TO COMPLY w/ CBC 1009

2. SEE DETAILS & ¢ 12, THIS SHEET
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

54 MIN TO 44" MaX

NOTES:

Operable parts shall be operble with one
hand and shall not require tight grasping,
pinching o twisting ofthe wiist

The force required 1o activate operable parts
shall be 5 Ibs. max.

Door closers and gate closers shall be
adjusted 5o that ffom an open positon of 90
degrees, the i required 1o move the door
102 position of 12 degrees from the latch is
5 seconds min.

Door and gate spring hinges shall be
adjusted 5o that iom the open positon of
70 degrees, the door or gate shall move to
the closed postion in 1.5 seconds min.
Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10
inches of the fnish floor or ground
measured verically shall have a smooth
suface on the push side extending the full
width o the door or gate

17) BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSIORNAE: 1T 10 S0ALE

vt Seramy

13) [OCATION OF ACCESSIBLE EXIT 77 =

) TACTILE EXIT SIGN

5 ) ) DOOR HARDWARE

SCALE: | 10"

N
3
3 112 SLOPE
® HMAX
= ~ GUIDE RAIL (ALT
UEE CURB. SEE
BELOW
HANDRAIL & ,
e HANDRAIL ¢
E RAIL ——
GUIDE RAIL . ey
Y kS
b ®

1" Max. Min. to

Mk

PER I1B-504 .41
Interior stairs shall have the upper opprooch and lower tread
morked by a stripe providing clear visual contrast. Exterior stairs
sholl havé the vpper approGen and all trecds morked by a stripe
providing clear visual contrast

The stripe shall be o minimum of2 Inches wide to a maximum of 4
Inches wide placed parallel to, and not more than | inch from, the
nose of the step or vpper approach. The stripe shall extend the
Full width of the step or upper opproach and shall be of material
that 1 Gt least as slip resistant as the other treads of the stalr. A
painted stripe shall be occeptable. Groovas shall not be used to
satisfy this requirement.

NOTES:

SISN TO COMPLY w/ CBC 1007,

2. SEE DETAILS & & |2, THIS SHEET
OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(GRAB BAR CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION

4-4 perimeter

‘GRAB BAR NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION

48" MIN

HIGH FORWARD REACH LIMIT

48" MIN

g ,

48 MIN

HOTE:
X' SHALL BE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO TO 25 INCHES. ‘7'
SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO "X’ WHEN X' IS 20

INCHES, THEN 'Y’ SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM. WHEN X' IS

20 T0 25 INCHES,

THEN Y SHALL BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM,

MAXIMUM FORWARD REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION

SCALE: 1/2°

i CLEAR
18) RAMP

SCALE: 12"

14) STAIR STRIPING

10) TACTILE EXIT SIGN (STAIR DOWN) #</L2 2 =

6) GRAB BAR CROSS SECTION

2 ) FORWARD REACH

NOT 70 SCALE

o O O O O
o O O O O
o O O O O
o O O O O

DOME SPACING

TOP DIAMETER: 45"-.47"
BOTTOM DIAMETER: 9"~ 9

DOME SE(T[ON*

NOTES:

1. COLOR: FEDERAL YELLOW COLOR No. 33538, U.N.O.

2. DOMES LOCATED AT HAZARDOUS VEHIfllLAR
AREAS PER SECTION 11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.2.5.
MIN. DEPTH 36"

RADIS
12" MAX —

&

A

(@ (o)
Radivs of Tread Angled Riser
ge.

(Typical oF Al
Profiles)

[N [

—

(e) (@
Curved Nosing Beveled Nosing
Note
See CBC
1IB~504.5 for
additional

19) DETECTABLE WARNIN

SCALE: 3° = -0
Fetscian s barmrcr

SCALE I

A St Womnons

115) STAR NOSINGS ™

1/2* Max. Threshold. Slope to
aran. Depress pan In slab to
BREBEREEr 1IB-6083
Orain

® Folding seat per IIB-608.4

Shoner sprayer per IIB-6086

Shower controls per IIB-608.5

£0" Min.

I SPRAT IT. A srosar sproy it i o rome
54 long minenum tht

spray ks shal doier waier bk 1 120°

J . nston o Lms 1o 05 snoun belon per
36" Min, L, P o» per

Alternate Roll-ln Tyoe
Configuration per
lIb-608.2.2

12 horiz. min

5/8%2"

FIGURE 11B-103.25

HEIGHT OF RAISED
CHARACTERS

48 MIN To
TT. OF BRAIL
60" MAX

,

FIGURE 1IB-103 4.1
HEIGHT OF TACTILE
CHARACTERS
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND

NOTE:

ADDITIONAL NOTES,
REQUIREMENTS AND
INFORMATION.

FIGURE IB-1023.2

HEIGHT OF RAISED
CHARACTERS

SEE CBC CHAPTER 7 FOR

— Centered
1o Tactlle Characters

Note:
See CBC 1IB-103.4.2 for additional information

7 ' ) TACTILE SIGN LOCATION

SCALE: I/2" = IXO"

&" MIN.

MEN-

%o -

NOT IN PICTOSRAM FIELD

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
PARALLEL APPROACH

307 MAx

MAX

347

MAXIMUM SIDE REACH

0"
Mx 30"

MAX

48"

HIGH AND LOW
SIDE REACH LIMITS

46" MAX

OVER 0BSTRUCTION

16 TOP HANDRAIL EXTENSION =197 2572
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View Looking towards 250 Storke New Patio & Curb-Ramp Location

SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMITY DETERMINATION FOR:
SITE IMPROVEMENTS

250 & 270 Storke Rd
Goleta, CA 93117

View Looking towards Existing 250 Storke Patio
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View Looking towards 270 Storke New Bicycle Parking & Path of Travel View Looking towards 270 & 250 Storke New Bicycle Parking, Path of Travel & Patio

sheet no:

PH-2

omm

21



62%“
TO ROAD
CENTERLINE
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26941 N 89°530"

AREA OF WORK ‘H,
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NOTE!

EXISTING DRAINAGE
SHEET-FLOWS TO CURE ¢
STORM DRAINAGE STSTEM
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270 STORKE RD.

264"

250 STORKE RD.
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3.012€.99 N
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‘ 260 STORKE RD

(DEMOLISHED) |

)
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?

SITE PLAN

16'=1-0"

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES:

(E)EDISON TRANSFORMER.
() TRASHRECYCLING DUMPSTERS,
VED.

(N) PATIO.
() CURB TO BE REMOVED.

(E) PARKING SPACES TO BE REMOVED.

(N) PATH OF TRAVEL (48" WIDE, SEE DETAIL 8/D.1)

(N) CURB RAMP. SEE DETAIL 7/G-2.2

(N) PLANTER (MATCH EXISTING PLANTING: Lomandra ‘Breeze?; 5 gal. @ 36"42" 0.c.]
(N) BICYCLE PARKING.

(N) POTTED LEMON TREES.
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P o VARIES, SEE PLAN (3 SECTION VERSION SHOWN HERE)
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L STANDARD CABLE RAIL. INSTALL PER MFR REG.

\ INTERMEDIATE RAIL: 3/6" X 2 /2% TYP

INTERMEDIATE FOST: 3/8* X 2 1/2", TYP
POST: 3/8" x 2 I/2* STEEL, TYP

3/8" DIA. THREADED STUD w/ ST. STL. ACORN
HEAD NUT 4 WASHERS BOTH SIDES, TYP.

8)

14)

10) GUARDRAIL (MATCH EXISTING)

SCALE: |

INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL

STUCCO o
WEATHER HRAP

BLDG. PAPER LAFFED 60/ —— —
BITUTHENE o/ GTP. SHT'G. o/

PAPER FLASHS o/ MFR'S

METAL FLASHE o/ PLYNOOD.

ALUMINM FLASHG.

(N) STOREFRONT
WINDOW  ——————

PatioEde. Matchening

ot s,

Concntefootng.

Uit pavers er plan. B0mm min, thickness.

Ho. B aggragate 3t permeabl ints brween
cobbiestones. I min. ot width

102" Thick o 8 agregate bodsing course.
4 Thick o, 57 sane apen graded bse

-

hkk N, 2 stane ubbse.

i woven e fabic ontop and sides of subbse,
and under and beyond concre foting

Subbase

g rade.

Subgrade condiion and compaction pr
Geotechncal o report recommendations.

ot
102 stone may besubsttted with o, orNo. 4

15

11)WINDOW HEAD LT

7) PERMEABLE PAVERS PATIO SCALE B2

_~————— DOOR PER MANUFACTURER

WEATHERSTRIPPING

ALUMINUM THRESHOLD SET I
SEALANT. FOR ACCESSIBLE
THRESHOLDS, SEE DETAIL 5/G.2
INTERIOR EXTERIOR

—
SLOPE: 7T

~ a ~
4 a
- A
PLAN |
L o orramman )
NN
\
| '
| !
1. | T

T
#4 BARS ® 18" 0.0 — SECTION A

—@ #10

EXIST'G
aG

FRAM'G

cont.sommtor
TRACK TO MATCH STUD
GAUGE (LE. SLIP-TRACK)
(ALT: IN LIEU OF CONT.
SLIP-TRACK, USE SIMPSON
DTC @ EA. JOIST)

SELF-TAPPING
SCREWS PER JOIST

LE-TAPPING SCREWS

DIRECT CONNECTION (STEEL STUDS)

SIMPSON
DTC, TOP PL
TO EA JOIST

ROOF OR FLR
FRAM'G PER
PLAN

PERPENDICULAR TO
RAMING

2x8 BLK'G @ 32"
0.c. MAX. END
NAIL w/ 16d

| SIMPSON
DTC, TOP PL

FRAMG  — | TOEAjOIST
PER PLAN

PARALLEL TO
FRAMING

DIRECT CONNECTION (WOOD STUDS)

BRACES @ 4&" oc.

BOTTOM OF

10I1ST OR ——

SOLID BLK'G ABY,

FRAMING:
BRACES @ 48" 0.c. CONNECT TO TOP
PLATE w/ A34. CONNECT TO JOISTS (OR
SOLID BLOCK'G) ABOVE BY LAPPING
AND SECURING wi/ (3) 16d EA.

METAL FRAMING:

BRACES @ 48" o.c., CUT w/ BENT
FLANGE @ TOP TRACK. CONNECT w/ (3)
#10 SCREWS. CONNECT TO JOISTS (OR
SOLID BLOCK'G) ABOVE BY LAPPING
AND SECURING wi (3) #10 SCREWS.

BRACED CONNECTION

2% P.T. PLATE w/ SHOT
PINS @ 16" 0.c. EMBED
112" MIN.

WOOD FRAMING

NON-BRG STEEL STUD
PARTITION

—— CONT. 16 GA
BOTTOM TRACK w/
SHOT PINS @ 16" o.c.
EMBED 1 112" MIN.
(2) #10 SCREWS
EA.STUD

—— sLAB

METAL FRAMING

SLAB CONNECTION

Vo
20) 16) 12) METAL THRESHOLD e 8 JBRICK CROSSWALK ore 2 =1L 4 JNON-STRUCTURAL DEMISING WALLS A= 7 1"
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270 Storke Rd T.1.

270 Storke Rd
Goleta, CA 93117

ASHLEY
&VANCE

ENGINEERING

210E. Cota St
Santa Barbara, CA, 93101
(805) 962-9966

WWW.ASHLEYVANCE.COM

CIVIL » STRUCTURAL

EFTANGE OF THESE

ITH THESE DOCUMENTS

ENGINEER OF RECORD:

STANDARD DETAILS ABBREVIATIONS PROJECT INFORMATION <
H
3
Rafing po Flan 1 S| A8 Anchor Bolt Mas.  Masonry CLIENT: 2
Denoted as @ A", B", C' ASB  AbovaandBalow  Max.  Maxmum Storke Road Invesiors, LP H
A = Boundary Nailing e Ve pachine bol & Storke Road GP, LLC H
PENETRATIONS IN TOP PLATES & SILL PLATES Edge Naling Along Edge of- B = Edge Nailng 15tPour 2% Pour Ad. Adjacent Adustatle Manuscwra) | L ot 5
Space Nalhes @ ‘o0, Panel ield 30" Long Dowel 1o Malch e AN Atemate (ve)  Min.  Minimum, Minu Santa Barbara, CA 93101 i
Aia . Size & Speg. of Slab Reint. Appd. v e jeaton 3 H
e US98 | iy oo @ e com | S5 o Shore g N R | ancamecr: :
ot FloonRoot Frmg. Perp. to Fm Jd 4 A Avarage BBP A 2
il 1y I Bary.  Boundary Net sppeatlo nacapa St, Ste, B
=] [ B I I Bldg.  Bulding Natural ania Barbara, CA 93101 =
g it COLD JOINT Blk(g). Block (ng) Notto Scale (805) 564-6074 =
e Bm. Beam o H
EHe H Sfz& . £ BN o OnCenter =
BliE g8 Filw Joint Sealant ey o #b B0 Botomer 30 Ouisdo Diameter H
i Ele ] gl e S aF BO By Othors Opng.  Opening S
e S8 1 ~r 1 8ot Sotom Opp.” Opposite E
Space Notches @ ¥ 8 ] Bro.  Bearing L. Oplional 2
72" 0.0, Min. 2°0 Max. Bored Holes £ i 3 s Dimension per Details 8. Beng st Opliona H
B BW  BoihWeys PCF  Lbs por Cubic Ft. =
d \X’ Cant.  Cantilever(ed) Pen.  Penelrate, (tion) DESIGN PARAMETERS z
o N STANDARD TIES & STIRRUPS STANDARD END HOOKS G CstinPlace  Perl. °
WL : Exp. Joint & Caimpion. P, pemeler H
“F = N M e Bar sizo ) H (Approx) BarSizo D g Gl Comletolont P Peender H
1sSTASS, Conler Szl . 10" Min. I < 2 # R > 3 211 > G Genterline PUP  Partial JomtPen. | Buiding Code 2022 CBC* H
= - s > > s & Clg. Goling PL Plato oof Loads S
i #5 24120 334 5 334 5 G Clear PLF  LbsperlinearFt. | Dead Loads (DL) 15 pst =
& — - — CMU  Conc. Masonry Unit Ply.  Ply Live Loads (LI 16 psf. E
Space Noches @ 3'0 Max, Bored Holes This pam Joint Not Cont. FedNaling yp 1o Notes # i i # e - Gt Colum Prep. - pregare aion) | Fioor Loads H
- wide Blkg. & Edge. Frmg, Me 1¢ Pour- 1. Pour Slab in All. Bays, 12-0" Sq. M: # -104 Sl #7 5-114 T om. - common ross. Dressure Dead Loads (DL) 24 psf <
9 o 2 Sl May be Poured Marolhica s # o & # & & Somp- Component bk prokect Live Loads (L) 40 pst s
% Nailng FPor. Pandl orits Provide EN @sws e ab ey be Poured Monoltically Gone. Concrete. Prop.  Proj P . °
ws Occurs per Plan Collector/Drag Members as ut @ 12-0" Max. Ea. Conn.  Connection PSF  Lbs per Square Ft. | Deck Loads -
SW as Occurs per Plan Occurs per Plan 2 Pour- 3. Exp4 Joins per Plan. All Bar Bend Diameters & End Lengths Must Const. - Construction PSI Lbs per Square In. Dead Loads (DL) 24 psf -
LU LU o ! pe e s pacmer & Conform o the GRSI Manual of Standard Practice. Cone Conue(ou)  PT Prsmrersag | Live Loads (L) 60 psf - =
ale - d onny Pancls) T o5
MSTA36, Gentor Jszrl 10t Min. 10" Min. < Dol Doule R Redus (Table 1806.2) [4 ©®
on Not Max. | xn. gerl«mon segxlsy. ﬁegﬂmmendalmn\s) Bearing Pressure 1500 psf o O a4
, g, Degree tect. Rectangular ™~ 5
—Flg. Reinf. per Plan & Demo,  Demolishition) Ref.  Reforence O < E
NOTCHING LIMITS FOR WOOD STUDS | BORING LIMITS FOR WOOD STUDS Before Next Splics: 244 Dbl, TP - 40" Splice w (30) 15 Nails Detaits | Dop.  Depressied) Reinl.  Reinforce(d), X 00O H
2¢ - (30) 164 Nals DL TP 54 Solics wi a6} 1od Naie A | OF Douglas Fir (mont) ng) = e i
246 - (46) 164 Nals g 7 oy - L=t @ Rea(a). Requreld) o N g H
" z e E eqs. . Requiements y
e e o e o = Ret  Retain(ing) 2 o0 &
o 3 I Roof Joist n <2 H
J‘ L . L o2 RR  RoolRaftor o N o A
— H RW  Redwood H
Splice TP over- of 5 SAD  See Arch Dwg's Ultimate Wind Speed, V, 95 mph ~ o -
Stud, Typ. 2| > Stagger Adj. Class A Splices Sched. Schedule Nominal Wind Speed, v.SD 74 mph B}
| 2| g 7L, i, or Use Class B Splce ol Singl Risk Category 1 (3] H
o NALL SPLICE L & “Concrete ONLY Shig.  Sheathing Exposure H
33 =i L EF  EachFaco im. Simiar H
EH % s ek TP 1 i P EqualniFlud  SIP St Insulsted Panel <
i S ST @169@ 1670 SV alg . v, Elovi Hvaton S5 Shet et Screw 5
0.4w 216~ MSTA3S /_ Provide Sleeve ° o Embed, Embed(ed), (ment] SOG  Siab on Grade H
Ma. Provide Dbl. Ties @ ea. size 0% Jcipee Engr.  Enginear Spec. - Speciled) (catons) - Selsmlc Design Calegory E H
J= Ec— T it = Bot. Reinf. Bend Loc. Class AlClass B] \dn EOR  Engineer of Record Sq. uare Site Class ] z
r=a T I e | Ductoripe penaton w5 [ 1or | 7 Eq.  EquolEquvalent S Sttuctural Steel Sefomie Factors H
- - w19 | 250 | 10 Es s6. d Se/S, 234910826 H
N\ s Parw . P R, - 1) Bar 785 Use w5 ] v | 31v | g EW  Eachwa S, Stagger(ed) S /ssm PPty :
Non-Bearing Bearing &/or Non-Bearing Bearing &/or W-NZ%I e o] 43 Vert. w 180° Hook ea, End #o | 207 | o7" | 18 £ Eoand Expanson S Stoel @ Risk Category 1 z
Interior Wall Exteror Wall Interior Wall Exteror Wall of Any Holdowns| Fig. Reinl. > (1) Bar Tas, Use | ar | sen | 2 Bt o Sie. - Swucure, @) \mportance Facior, 1.00 M
STRAP SPLICE 3 Stimup w/ 135° Hooks @ Top #| a7 | &1 | or FE FnishedFloor  Sym.  Symmel(y) (rcal) | Resisting System: R—d H
) Floor Joist 88 TopandBoltom | Response M 5
Firg).  Floor (ng) 5G  Tongue and Groove|  Coofficient, R 65 2
Roof Frm. per Plan @ FOC  Face of Concrele  Temp.  Temporary Design B 2890 2
1. Single sided shear walls may be placed on EITHER side of the framed wall. Roof Shig. per Plan :g'sﬂ :ace 0; lsﬂeswv mkv Thick(ness) Analysis Procedure: Eqv. Laleral Force o
2. Sil plates on masonty o concrele & be pressure reated per Timber  Lumber specicatons. Si plate thckness per SW Sched. Rooren . FOS  FeeoiSuds Thu  Though (e .1 1261) [Revision =
3. Walstuds and blg.ar requted at l ajoning panlacges. Thickness ofwallstuds and .2t panl edgs por S ot Fmg.  Fram TP TopPlate 8 fomia Buiking Code 2
4. Winers plywood i applied on b aces of s wal, sdge s ihll e taggered on acjacent panel sdges OR panel intsshallbe Lengih of SW Cont. Dbl. 2x Top Solid Blkg. per Details Db, TP per Specs. AlNaiing to Conform | Fme.. Framing LA The 2022 Colfomis ular ot (80 tses | =
oifset 5 foll o ciffrent raming members, Plywood jont and sl plate naing shall be staggered i alcas ¥ oth o ¥ Plate, Splice per Wi the Governing Fa.  Foolnt TOB  TopofBeam e Govering cods i the Siate o Cafonis. ¢
lywood pancls shall butt along conterlinos of ﬁammg embars. Minimum ywood dimension or sheamwal shalbe 12", 1 per Plan 1 71844 Building Code Table O g Toe Tl centete <
6. Nails shall be located at least 3/8" from all pan SWBN (o Top PI. 2304.10.2, Typ, Galv.  Galenized G Top of Grad 2
et oo fo Shear el allog 1 subjectfo continued satisfactry obsite performance and subject o he b o om0 S G8" Grade Bem OM Top of Masarry SHEET INDEX VAN i
review and approval by the Engineer of Record and/or Building Inspector. If the nail heads penetrate the outer ply more than m?‘-s for ::5.’ g reSaV:/ GC  General Contractor TOS  Top of Steel
‘would be normal for a hand held hammer. or if the minimum edge distances are not maintained, the performance will be deemed N Reqd. @ w. per A35 Reqd. @ Top—] gLE g"h"' Bear Tgu ;"'F}("" Wal VA
as and use of tic nail for shear wiall nailing will ot be permitted. Panel Ed T of Dbl. King Stud, . Gypsum oReman S-1.4 Structural Tile Shest A
8. Atall bearing walls (both exterior and interior walls) not noted as shear walls, continuous full depth blocking shall be provided Entre Perim, of SW Upper SW per Plan Tye- Rar.  Hoader Ter, T g S1.2  Stuctural
betwecn its and raes wih LTP4 or 351 op lstes @ 32" o at oos an 48" 0 t rofs, unlss noled ohenwie e ian. . P Header per Plan Haw,  Hardware Ty, Typical /\|
9. Rel additional framing iz 305‘2"’: Naiing | Floor Shig. per Plan P Hgr.  Hangor UNO  Unless Noted §21  Structural Plans
Sk | _——sinPi. o 8ikg Rim Use DB, King Stud Horte. Horzanal | Qi N ..
SHEAR WALL LEGEND e Sy v @Spans > 80", 1B sdovametsr Vi Vedynei S31 Structural Detals H
Shig. Panel I~ SW Sched. UNO per Plan I lnchies) VIVA - Verty i Avch
“T* INTERSECTION *T* INTERSECTION, HD STRAP SWBN to SillPL. Insp.  Inspect(on) n N N
HD Strap from Abv.. Align TYPICAL OR WITH HD Cont. Stud or Blkg. J . rior in i
f WIHD Post Bl o @ Panel Edges, o e Use Dot Trr S . ienmered W Winou A B
[ . Frmg Size per SW Sl ig.or o D Headors &x10. s o WS Wood Scrow 2
toBIw. Sehad, x12, or Larger, K (1,000 pounds) Windw.  Window PROJECT ENGINEER o
i SW Type, Refer to SW < UNO per Plan KL Kips porLinear FL. WL Waight Rosa Portugal S
i ype, Refer SWBN to Top AL King  King Stud WWF Walded Wire Fabric - i
Sched. for Shtg., Nailing, 54700 s PT Sill Plate, Size ° A35 Reqd. @ Bot KB~ King Post Yo, Yard et X202 I
AB's, Transfer Hdw., Etc. el sw BN, Typ. per SW Sched. Blkg. to Top PI. Shear rrtingots b KSF  Kips per Square Ft. rosa@ashleyvance.com 5
x per S| " Transfer Hdw. per SW. K S KSI  Kipsper Squareln. @ At DATE: 05/16/2025 | SCALE: NTS 14
Length of SW (in.) sw BN‘ Typv HD Post per Plan & Sched. ¥ Lb(s).  Pounds) < Degrees d
FN HD & Post as OO Spaqanster Ho sched. L Liveloas @ Diameler AV JOB: 250599 | SHEET SIZE: 236" |2
! i iiegiodl Occurs per Plan per SW Sched. ———HD as Ocours per Lovier SWper Plan SIIPI, per Specs. e T Ot e B
i Post Bhw. to Match HD Post R Plan [Retighten AB's Prior PTSill Plate & ¥ Numbor, Pound(s)
I Abv. & BN per SW Type "L" INTERSECTION, 2¢4 WALLS ~ "L" INTERSECTION, 2x6 WALLS o Closing in Anchorage per Specs. Ly e
&SW Sched, s Percenifage)
HD 10 Blw, £ Pusorhinus

HD Sirap & Post as.
Oceurs per Plan

/— HD Slrav &Postas

Refer to Plans for Specific Transfer &
Connection Detal at each Shear Wall Location

16d or SDS Transfer
per SW Sched.

SW BN, Typ.

HD & Post per Plan

16d or SDS Transfer

- SWBN, Typ.
HD & Post per Plan

A8 Size,Spacing,
and PI. Washer per
SW Sched

Washers Shall Extend
within 112" of the Edge
of the Sill Plate on the

HD Anchor per HD Sheathed Side
Sched.

Non-Str. Int. Wall Hdr.
Span | 2x4Wal | 2x6Wall
<4-0"_| Dbl 244 Flat | Dbl. 246 Flat
<60 x4 46 Flat
<80 6 616
>[S00 Foel Equels Beam

Dbl 2x Sill @ Wndw.
Opng.

STRUCTURAL TITLE
SHEET
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HESE PLANS AND

27



“The following notes, details, schedules & specifications snall apply 1o all phases of this
t noted Notes and d hall

take d are given,

construction shall be as shown for similar work.

Al ravwingsare consicered o be par of e canractdocuments. The Coniacter shalbe

responsible for the review all drawings tart

G canstucion. Any discepanios shallbo brough  he stanion of e Engmeer o

the start of construction o tha a clarification can be issued. Any work performed in conflct

vith any shall be corrected by the
ontractor at no expense to the Owner or En

A normaton on axsing congiions shown on tn stucturalplans ars based on best

prasent knowledge avalabe,bul o quaranlee of accuracy. The Contacorshalbe

responsivle verdfctions of o dimension and condiors st e she. Any dscrepancies

Seraen acnlshe condions and niormaton showh in

TEEL ROUGH

) work pertaining shall conform
Buiding Code, Chapter 19, ACI Standard 318, and other referenced documents.
2. Allconcrete shall have:

Gl e brougtf e atenio of the EOR ittt sttt o consuctn.
Refer to the Architectural plans for the following:
(@) Dimensions.
(&) Sizo and ocatlon of alfnlororand xtarcrwalocatons.
(6) Size and location of all loor, roof and wall openi
(d) Size and location of all drains, slopes aepressms steps, etc.
(e) Specification of al finishes & water
{f) All other non-structural elements
Refer to the mechanical, electrical and plumbing plans for the following:
(a) Size and location of all equipment
(6) Pipe runs, sleeves, hangers and trenches
(c) All other mechanical, electrical o plambing related elements.
DO NOT scale structural plans. Contractor shalluse all wiitlen

hitectural

Construction materials shall be uniformly spread o If placed on floor of r00f 50 as 1o ot
cverloza e framing.Load shall ot excead ne design e load per auars fot s e
Contrac

Speccanons an Getling of ol waterproating nc dhanage feme, s ometes shovn

on th stucluralplarsfor gonral nformaton puroses o, ar salaly the design

responsivily

The Eng for and will ot ) or charge

means, methods, techniques. sequences or res, or for safety precations and

programs In connection with the construction delineated by these plans, It should be

understood that the Contractor or x e agons) shall superyse and drect al work and

shall be solely responsible fo ods, techniques,

Seiences, procedres and condions o he Job e, Icuding sy of ll prson

property during the entire period of construction. Periodic of ngineer, his

staff or representatives are not intended to include verification of dimensions or review th

adequacy of the Contractor's safety measures o or near the construction site,

Modffications of the plans, notes, details and specications shall not be pemitted without

prior approval from the Engineer.

Allwormanshipshallconform o he bestpractceprevaling i he arous tades pertorming
work. The Contractor shall be responsiole rdinating the work o

Vs g Goneacors respansilly o nsure o only approved slmcluval plans o used

atthe

contractor's own risk. z:mrecnons e Saee o s socumens sha e performed at

the Contractor's expens

Thece plans and speciations represent the stusturaldesign oy No formation nor
rranty s provided for the work of any other Consultant (Architect, Mechanical, Electrical,

etc.). This includes, but is not limited to, waterproofing, drainage, ventlation, accessibily, or

dimensions.

Refer to Structural Design Parameters section on sheet S-1.1 for all soil design values used
in calculations.

Solls values per Table 1806.2 o the latest ediion of the Governing Bulkding Code.

. Unexpected Soil Condilions: At the discretion of the engineer of record, or the local building
department, a solls re be required in the even that substandard material is
discovered on site If this occurs, contact Engineer of Record

Allstructural steel and connections shall be fabricated and erecled in
Gaverring Bulding Cade, AISG specicatons, Sismic Provisons Supplements No. iz,
and Code of Standard Practice as amended to dat 2.

g 3

All compaction, il backiling and site preparation snall be performed in accordance with

project sl report o the Govering Bulding Gode Ghapler 18 & Appenci . Al such work
the building offcial.

Excavaie 1o roquics dopths and Gmengons (a5 mdlcatsd in the drawings), cut square and

smoalh wit care foundation atfower

Fuundatmns forms and oxcavations shall bo dlean and free of debns achieving all minimum

are not permitted.
Excavate all foundations to required depths into compacted fil or natural il (as per plans
and details) and as verified by the building official.

jed b

I prior to

Reler lo lalest edition of
nailing requirements.
ferto

Building Code, Table 2304.10.2. for all minimum 1

pplicable material
‘connect, fasten, bore, notch, and cut wood and plywood with joints.

(@) an limalo comprossvo siangih () of 2500 sl t 26 days, UNO- 2. Stel ftrcaion shop arawings shal b submited orrovicw by the Ariect and Engincer 5. Fabrcato sive, noa
(b) @ maximum slump of 5" at point of placemer prior {0 fabricaiion. tra. Ught. and wolFnaded. screwed o blled ss requed. ol members s have ok bearng
6) 2 TWC ol of 085 o toss for Al b5, ity and coumns, and 060 oress forall 3. for required inspections. without being shimme noted othenwise. Set horizontal members subect to bending
foundations, UNO. 4. Materials: Vil the c1own Up. Incall arming plm sauere, o and oo ol bearng. Spces ate ot
(d) @ normal dry-weight density, UNO. (@) Wideflange (W) sections shall conform to ASTM A9S2 (Fy = 50 ksi. permitted between bearings. Use full lenglhs unless othervise
(2) In regions witn freezelthaw cycles, 5% air entrainment shall be included in concrete: (b) Hollow Steel Sections (HSS) shall conform to ASTM AS00 Gr. 45 ki), 4 eta raming angls,anchor. cips, stops es ho{dwms‘ etc. shall be manufactured by
10 weather. (@) Structural Pipe sections shall conform to ASTM AS3 Gr. 8 (Fy = 35 ksi). Smpson approval of the,
3. Special inspection Is NOT. i STD indicates Standard Wall 3
When required or specified, special inspection services snall conform to the Governing i EXT indicates Extra St 5. Al ae 1o have connuous doute 2 pltes splcd par Dl 15-1.1 uless
Buding Code, Chapter 17 and shall be provided by an ICC certied inspecior o Buling iii. DBL indicates Double trong specifically noted otherwise on the plans and details. 2
d engineer. The Bullding Department reserves the right to waive or (d) Welded headed studs shall conform to ASTM A29 6. Wall Studs:
Toaira spacial mapactons. Noting in hese plons waives he Bulding Depariments it o (€) All otner material (plate, bars, threaded fods, etc.) shall conform to ASTM A36, UNO (@) Unless specifcally noted on the plan and details, use the following guidelines for wall
require special inspection at any point and on any material. specifically. framing:
4. Testing of materials used in concrete construction must be performed as noted on structural ® Al plate fram i to I, Use 2x4 studs at 16 oc for walls less than 9-0° tall,
plans or at the request of the Building Department to determine if materials are quality ASTM AS72 Gr. 50. ii. - Walls 9-0° to 160" tall shall be constructed of 246 studs at 16" oG
spacied. Test of matarisls and of concrele shal be made by an approved agany; such 5. Balle iii. Request specifically engineered wal deais for walls greater than 16-0" tall.
tests shall be. inderds listed i Bulding Code, (@) Allbolts shall be ASTM F3125 Grade A325-N, UNO specifically on the structural 7. Blocking:
e 17055, Copios of all o apors shall o provdod 1o Engacor nd Buking (2) Provide min. one row of nominal 2" thick blocking of same width as stud, ftted snugly
Department for review n a timely man (6) High slrenglh Dol complyig with ASTM F3125 Graces A325 and A4S0, whan and spiked Into studs at mid-heigh of partitions or walls over 8' high.
5. The Contractor shall remove and replace any concrete which fais o aliain specified 28 day e Building (0) Al foundaion e walls (o oy walls") less i 14 i haight sl be sl
compressive strength if 5o directed by the Engineer. Any defects in the hardened concrete. e Secton 1708 blocking
shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the Engineer andor Architect or the hardened (€) Machine bolts when specified (MB) shall conform with ASTM A307 unless specifically © Rim blon:k\ngmm board 1o be 1-1/4" minimum width x full depth at bearing walls,
cancrele shallbereplaced al e Conlracors expense. noted otherwise on the structural plans. per plans and details. Refer to shearwall section for additional rimiblocking
€94, Placement of concrete shall be in (d) Bolt holes for bolt diameters less than 1" shall be 1/16" larger in diameter than vsqulmmsnls
kcoraanes win ASTM Co4 and A Standae 504, nominal size of bolt used. Bolt holes for bolt diameters equal to or greater than 1" 8. Not
7. Allcement shall be Portiand Cement Type | or Il and shall conform to ASTM C150. Where snall be 1/8" larger in size than the nominal size of bolt, unless noted othervise. (a) % not pormited of any structural member without prio approvel
concrete is placed against soil thal contains high levels of sulfides, use Type V cement. (6) Alngh-irangh o shall b ighiend t the AISG sng ight condiion urless (b} n eseriorand bearing als. notches shall ol exceed 25% o he stud dapt.
. hal con \STM C33. M: ecified as slip-ritc partition walls, notches shal of the stud depth,
() Footings:  1-1/2" 0 Shperiical bolis shall have dass oA fying surfaces, Sl assamblios {6) Succcasie notchos n e same member shal oo Spacod 3 i o 15 st
(b) Allother work: 3/4* shall be fully , tensi 9. Boring 3
9 detailed, the on shall be: wench ighsning it e Contorming to ASTM F3125 arads F1885, o by (@) Is not permitted of any structural member without prior approvel
@ Pevmanemiy exposed o ot o weather rect tension indicator tightening conforming to ASTM F959. (b) In exterior and bearing walls, holes shall not exceed 40% of the stud depth.
st against earh: 9 Anchor bols ahall e heavy hex headd, UNO, B ba andhors shal ot bs ussd (¢) Non-bearing partiion walls, may be drilied not greater than 60% of stud depth.
st against f 6. (d) Successive holes in the same member shall be spaced a minimum of 18" apart.
(b) Not exposed to earth or weather \a» Allwelding shall be performed using SMAW. GMAW or FCAW proce: 10. Bearing:
Slabs, walls, joist (6) Allwelded comnection o be n accordance with the aestedlon of e AWS D1.1 (2) Provide a min, of 1-1/2" of bearing for all 2x olsts and hdrs 4x10 / 6xB & smaller.
ii. Beams, girders, columns: 112" and seismic supplement, AWS (b) Provide a min. of 3" of bearing for all beams and hdrs 412 / 6x10 & larger, UNO on
10. The minimur lap splice length for all reinforcing steel shall be as noted in the typical details © performed by - Proj g shal be plans.
on sheet S-1.1. Alllap splices to be staggered. performed in (€) Members bearing on prefabricated hangers are to have full bearing and nalling per
1. Allreinforcing steel, anchor bolts, dowels, inserts, and any other hardware to be castin the contractor and reviowed by the EOR and projoct welding inspector. The. Wes” manufacturer's specifications.
concret shallbe wolsscured in posion prir b foundation inspection, AN arduare o be shall be in accordance with the applicable laws. 11. Posts:
installed in @ \ed with E70XX electrods (e) Postsnsde walls shll bear o il pltes and shall be coninous betveen top and
and sirchrl plans o ocatons o embedded s, {e) Weldengihsspocifed on he plansar e net efoctve longih reguirec. Allweld lates, unless speciically noted ot
2. Location Jengtrsnot specifed shell e contu (8) Provide poss under ll beams. girdes or Goubl st oqualfo e width of the
approved by he Arctec and Enginger pior o fomin. Consucion 1ot oo (® Alfull per Snallbe i ssnic tested per AWS D1 1 and D18
thoroughly air and water cleaned and roughened to 1/4” amplitude, UNO. All surfaces to Tequlemonte 3 appicati. (6) Pois on Upper levels are fo bo siaoked on posts ofequal iz a evels belo,
receive be in (@) The fler metal for all welding shall have a notch toughness of net less than 20 fidbs unless a larger postis specified on the plans.
advance of concrete placement. at0degrees F, as measured by a standard Charpy V-Nolch test, ASTM E-23, in (d) Vertically oriented blocking (*squash blocking®) shall be used to fully transfer the post
13. Control joints shall be provided in all concrete slabs-on-grade per typical detail on sheet ccordance with the applicable filer metal specification referenced in AWS D1.1 and area through floors to foundation. Vertical blocking shall be equal to floor thickness
S-1.1, UNO, Selsmic Supplent AWS D10 . 4
4. The Archfect,Engineer and appropriate inspectors shall be ntfied n a tmely mamner fora 7. No oles ober & allowed (e) Headers faming o conious post wihout mmer st shll b supported in
reiferosment nspacton prio 1o e placsment of any conc oo, Buring ot mmng of holes is not permited under any circumstances. Simpson HUC hangers unless noted otherwise on the plan:
5. The Contractor shal ablain pprova o he Archiec and e Engineer prcr o placing 9. Any steel vielded at ) Ieoiied post shall e seated n Smpson postor colam bases, uless noted
sleaves, pipes, ducts, chases, coring and opening on o through structural concrete beams, 24" o for atachment of woor naiors, UNO on plan. Thu-boling of nailrs shall ot o othenwise on the plans
walls, oors, and oof slabs urless specmully detailed o noted on the plans. All pipes or permitted unless specifically noted on the plans or details. 12. Roof Framing:
sleeved pie 9. Al structural steel surfaces are to be painted or galvanized, UNO. Steel that is not exposed to (o) Provie wood ot a specid, laid vith the crown up and spaced as indicated.
Socions, weather and is to be encased in concrete or mason b left uncoated. Steel that i to minimum of 4-1/2 end bearing unless otherwise shown.
1. The Conlracto I responslefor dasign,instalslon, mintnsrce and removal of ol raceive spray-applied fireproofing shall be left uncoated. Areas within 3 inches of field welded (c) Proide ful dept sl 2 bk o cross-ring batwsen th o at & o mx.
formwork. Forms shal be properly constructed, suffciently tight o prevent leakag joints shall be left uncoated until welding operations are completed. Provids ol dip (d) Provide all ricke framing required to achieve positive drainage per A
8 brace o maintin et shape and slgnment ul o Tonger nosced gaanizing or 3 min. concrele cover sound i teel {6) il pywood panc wih e fac aran acrobs i o an cose s and
for - Joints I formwor it to weather shall be o at each support, Fully nail with common nails per the plans.
i conm St et 4 s and o e Elemnes. Favn o oxposed conerete " Chroame 1 i Prmer o squslon. 2.4 e o i ckness, ess I 4 " axcopl al boundaries and changes n
shal be pre-approved by the Architect to ensure conformance with design intent. Refer to dlient for top coat requirement hall be 1o less than 24",
7. Remove formwork in accordance with the following schedule: 11, Beams detailed vithout specified camber shill e abicatad o ha afer arecton any minor Unless ol adges of Uncrsized panelsore supported by and fasianed i fraring
(a) Forms at slab edge: 1 day camber due to rolling o learly members o blocking.
(b) Side forms atfoolings: 2 days identied. {9 Provide Simpson PSCLclis o al pywood s perpendiclar o framing, Provide
() Allother vertical surfaces: 7 days clips midway between framing members at the unsuppoted edges of plywood when
(@) Beams, colums, girdrs: 15 days members are spaced at 24" oc or greater. If dlips are not used, provide solid blockmg
(6) Elovated slabs: day; Nails for joints perpendicalar o framing. 5.
Encinaer resarve th fight to oy removel schedule above based on ik cbservations, (@) shall be with "common" nals unless noted otherwise. 18. Floor Frar
concrete Gonditions, and/or concrets test result. (b) shall not be driven closer than 1/2 their length nor closer than 1/4 o their length to (a) Provide wood joists, as specified, laid vith the crown up and spaced as indicated.

Il foundations shall be inspected
forming and placement of reinforcing or concrete.

Foundalons shal notbe poured ni l requied enforcing stel faming hardvare,
sleeves, nsrt, conduls ppes, c, and formor s propey placed and Inspected by e
Soproprate boling ofcabapectr

15 ne responsiilty of the coneactr 1 charge o Faming o propedy positon all hodown
s, anchorbols,column basos,and al ofher casn-placo Fardaro. Refe o ypial
details. All hardwiare 10 b secured pror to foundation inspection

1. The Sides and botoms of ay sxcavalions st be moisened to spimum moisture content
or it above us o o placing concrte. Corversey. devater

y the appropr

set a minimum of 14 days, Refer to
" structural plans for slab andior framing installation sequencing.
19. All concrete (except  less) shall be

1o properly consolidate the concrete.

20- Concrle shall be mainlained i @ mostcondilon and above 40 degrees (arenhei or a min.
of seven (7) days after placement unless othervirse accepted by £

21, Concrete hall ot be pemited o hee ol more o s (9 foc. Fo heghis greatr than six
(6) feet, use trermie, pump or other method consistent with applicable standards.

22. When specified ulimate compressive sirength is greater than 2500 psi, Contractor shall

asitis placed

remove standing wate anto maintan optimum working conlons.

por procedures including lagging,
anerng, and e rolocion of adlcont rapery, srcros. svoetsand ullen
accordance with all federal, state and local safety ordinances. The Contractor shall provide
for the design and installation of all cibbing, bracing and shoring required.

required, unless speci . Speciel inspection
Sarices shallconlor o tha Govering Buldng Code, Chaptr 17 and shall e provded by
an ICC certified inspector or Building Department approved engineer. The Bulldin
Depariment fosents ine 1ght 1o wae o raqirs specal nspadions. Notring n these plans
wiaives the Buikiing Departments right to require special inspection at any point and on any
material.
Epoxy for anchoring bolts, rods, and reinforcing bars shall be as follo

(8) Concrte Hll HIT RE 500,13 1GC ESR-3814) Hill Y 20003 10C ESR4868), or

(Ice

(©) EulGrauind Masony: i1 1Y 20003 (ICC ESR~4878),or Hili HY 270 (ICC 4143), or
Simpson SET-3G (ICC ESR-4
(¢) Hollow Gell Masonry Units and Unreinforced Masonry: Hilli Y 270 (ICC 4144), or
Simpson ETHP (100 ESR 3036,
3 hall be instal printed installation
instructions by qualfied ersomrel ned i epoxy anchors.
Holes fo poskinstabld anchars el b drle it 3 carbdl tpped corcretaimasonry il
i using an lectompreumalic harmer 0l it S0 In “olalon and hammer mode, Holo
diameter shal be 1/8" larger than the anchor diameter specified, unless noted otherwise. For
installation in brick or hollow cell masonry urits with a screen tube, the hole diameter shall be
4/4" larger than the anchor diameter, unless noted otherwise.

to Architect and Engineer for approval seven (7) days prior to placement.

Mix designs shall be prepared by an approved testing laboratory. Sufficient data must be
provided for all admixlures.

23. Refer
curbs, and control joints.

24, Provide continuous horizontal reinforcing through all wall intersections and comer. See.
celais for addtonal formalon,

25. Drypack or nall have of 7000 psi
Uricos nored oemmise provde under bose plates, ey required for ull bearing, Grout
shall be in conformance with ASTM C1107.

26. Calcium chloride and its
steel pan decking.

for locations of

. slopes, arains,

vith

1. Al portions of work pertaining construction shall conform to the:
Governing Building Code, Chapter 19, ACI Standard 318, and ofher referenced documents.

2. Fabrcation.placoment and natallaton of enforcng stoo shall confor (o he Concrete
Reinforcing Steef Institute (CRSI) Manual of Standard Practice and the Governing Building

3. Raiforaingsie) shall e daformed, e, ee ofrusl geas ot any othe maleral ely
to impair concrete

4. A ars sl conior 1 ASTMI A615, Grad 60 minimum (UN on sucturl plans). Al
welded wire fabric (WWF) shall conform to ASTM A185 (Tt sheets only).

. Renforing stelhat s 0 e welded shll confom o ASTM A706. Al welding of

subject Welding

low hydrogen electrod
RS D14 by e Armercan eking Socily and AGH 315 Sec 5.5, Weking fode voed for
e weldng of reforcing sl bo

with

5. DO NOT arill through existing reinforcing. A smll diameter test hole shall be drilled t the teps (standard ties 1c.) to secure all
installation location. If existing reinforcing is encountered, the installation location shall be einlorcing steelin s poson nd et dlsplammem aunng oncrete pacament
relocated to avoid conflict and the abandoned hole shal be filled with or by the Contractor and

pck: Forhols illedinto coumns and beams,amove ho o cover i ordarto Subitid 1t Archtectand Engineer 0f review and approval prior ( fabricaion. Shop
pasiively identify the rebar location such that the holes avoid the rebar. Other drawings are not required for onthe
onucie means iy b ot dently e posiions and depi o remforcing. structural plans.

6. Holes shal be dleaned of dust and dabris by blowing with 90 psi oikfree compressed air, 8. Healing of reinforcing steel to aid in bending and shaping of bars s not permitted. Allbends
brushing with a wire brush two times, and blowing with compressed air again to achieve a in reinforcing steel are to be made cold. All bend radii shall conform to CRS| Manual of
relatively dust-free wall surface. Standard Practics. Reinforcing bars shall not be pre-bent without approval of EDR

7. The base material shall be a minimum of 28 days old, ithin a temperature range of 50°F - g and s
100°F, and dry at the time of epoxy installation, The base material shal have a minimum staggerng rquiements. Lap wekie visflrc (WWE) i rorcamenta i of two 2)
strength as follows: modules or 12", whichever s greater. All splices are 1o be stagger

) Concrete: 2,500 psi 1o, Spovial era syslems) ot following romorcement shll comply wit ASTV A706,
(b) Full Grouted Masonry: 2,000 psi

8. Fill each hole 1/2 - 2/3 full with epoxy, starting from the bottom of the hole to prevent air & Vertical i Jons and ends of concrete Inties o

pockets. Withdraw the nozzle as the hole fils up with epoxy. Insert dlean oikiree anchor, strrups.
ining slowly untilthe anchor contacts the botiom of the hole. DO NOT disturb anchor unti b Longaudnatmomant ,,a,.\., reinforcement.
fully cured. Cure time shall be per the manufacturer's installation insiructions. c. Ties and stirups in

pro
o and el shal s ASTO K15, s 0.

EBOXK.Alwelding shall b porformed by corfiod wlders.

2.

a

the edge or end of a member, except for sheathing.
(@) shallbe installed i pre=driled lead holes If necessary to avoid spltting.
(d) shall be hot-dipped zinc-coated galvanized steel, stainless steel, silicon bronze, or
 when in Gontact with preservative-treated wood.
i, When used in exterlor applications, nails shall have coaling types and weights in
sccordance wih he salad wood o bot marulacure's requremenls. A m
ASTM A153, type G185 zinc-coated galvanized steel (or equiv.) shall be used.
. When used nan erir ry endronimént i SBXDOT o s
servative-treated wood, plain caroon nails shall be permitted.
(¢) Al naiing shall conform (0 the Govering Building Code, Table 2304.10.2.
Lag screws:
(@) shall be installed into pre-drilled lead holos. Lubricant (or soap) shall be used to

(6) Provide a minimum of 1-1/2" end bearing unless otherwise shown.

(¢) Provide full depth solid 2x blkg or cross-bridging between the joists at & oG max. For
foors ramed with | osts,rsfer o the mig'sspec's for blkg reaurements.
rovide

@ P ing betwean the Josts snd partions
where e vl ot partt 1o the floor 1
Famed vih i)

@) Instal the face grai

Caageren and he ogun of shestscertored sver supbore. TG Piwand s used.
blocking need not be provided at all plywood edges (UNO per plan). If T&G plywood
is not used,  all lyvood edges. tooists
and fully nail with common nails per the plans.

(f) Plywood panels shall not be less than 4' x 8' except at mundmes and changes in

fechial instaaion and provert damage o theacrevs. hal 55 than 24°,
() s or stainless steel when in contact unless all edges. m ‘ncersied panels oo supporied by and fitiedey 10 framing

i prusewanva-nea«ea Wood. members or blocl

i When used in exterlor applcations, bolts shall have coating types and weights in 14. Shear Walls:

accordance wilh Ihe lrealed wood or boll manufaclurer's rec's. A minimum o
ASTM A153, type G185 zinc-coated galvanized steel (or equal) shallbe used.
il When used in dry nterior environments in SBX/DOT or zinc borate preservatlve-
reated wood, plain carbon screws, nuls, and washers shall be permitied.
Bolts to Wood Framing
(@) shall conform to ASTM A307, UNO specifcally on plans and detals.
(6) shall be installed n pre-drled holes a max of 1/16" larger than the specified bolt dia.
(©) when installed against wood surfaces, shall have standard washers under the heads
(@ snall steel or when in contact
with preservalve-teated wood.
i. When used in exterior applications, bolts shall have coating types and weights in
accordance with the treated wood or bolt manufacturer's rec's. A minimum
ASTM A153,type G183 nocoated gahanizedsoo o oaual) shal b used:
When used in ury interior environments in SBX/DOT or zinc borate preservative-  2-
reated i cao serous. s, anwashers sl o peried,

Anchor Bol
(&) srall b install at all xterio wallsand al neriorshear andior bearing wal
(6) shall be 5/8" diameter with 3x3x0.229" steel plate washers at shearwalls.
(©) shall be 518" diameter with 2x2x3/16" stesl plate washers at non-shearwalls.
(d) shall have 7* minimum embedment. (Contractor to coordinate length of bols with sill
plato thicknesses).
@ hllconform o ASTM F 1554, Grade 36, UNO.
steel or

when in contact

i st roat woos
i When used i xteir applicaons, b shall ave coaing ypes and weights i 4
accordance with the treated wood or bolt manufacturer's rec's. A minim s.
ASTM AT58, typo G126 zinc-coatod gahvanzed siod (o cauel) shall b6 used.
i When used n ey itcr ervironments i SBX/DOT o inborale resenvalive-
treated wood, plain carbon screws, nuts, and washers shall be
@ shall rotbe Spaced greaer han 72+ o6 Refér o sheanwal schedule for specifc
it spacing requirements.
(1) Shallbe laced a e of 12" fom vl comars. wll ands, and il e sphces
ut not less than 7 dia.) , and a min. of two bolls per piece of sl plate Is required.
(i) shall be secured in place prior to foundation inspection.
() shall have a minimum edge distance of 1-3/4°.
Powder Actuated Shot Pins.
(@) shall be installed at all interior non-bearing, non-shearwalls.
(6) shall be 0.157x3" with 1.5" diameter stoel washers, UNO.
(@) shall not be spaced greater than 32" o.c.

(@) Refer to plans for all shearwall locations, length type and naling.

(b) Refer to Sheanwall Schedule on il sheet for additional information.

(¢) Shear wall lengths specified on plans are minimur required.

(d) Shear walls to be nailed with common nails. All nails to have minimum 3/8" edge
distance to panel or framing member.

(6) Where 3x framing is required per the shear wall 5chedule . sogger odge nailng,

Engineered Lumber Section for Material Specifications).
Plan for I Blkg Width Requirements

Al structural lamber shall be Douglas Fir-Larch, $4S and shall conform to the Governing
Bulding Code, section 2303.1.1.
The minimum lumber grade of each member shall be as follows (unless specifically
noted otherwise on plans and details) :

(2) 2x studs, blocking, plates:Stud

(b) 2x joists ¥2 or befter

(c) x4, 436, o 676 beams of posts #2 or better

(d) 4x8, 648, or larger beams or posts #1 or better

members be Select Structural

3 ) better

and free of heart center due to visual characteristcs.

Alllumber in contact with concrete or masonry shall be pressure reated Douglas Fir.

Whenever itis necessary to Gut, notch, bore or splice pressure treated material, all newily cut
with

Maximum maisture content for all structural members shall not exceed 19%.

All plywood sheathing shall be CDX grade (o better) Douglas Fir with exterior glue. All

sheathing shall conform to the Governing Building Code and grade-marked by

the American Plywood Association (APA). Panel index to be 40120 for floors and 24/0 for

roofs unless specifically noted otherwise on the plans and details.

ENGINEERED LUMBER
Gluslaminated Bearms (GLB).

(a) shall have the follow
EWs.

properties:
foriz. Shear]_Comprossion
Stress, Fv [Fc para. | Fo porp.|
i
265|160 [ ot
265 | 1850 | ss0
500 | 50

1 Fi3
o nall rotbe nnlcned uuloldnled vithout pror approval from the Engineer

(& Shalloe brcates by aporores manafachcr & aceordgnes wit ANSIA 190.1
(2) shall nave factory standard camber of 3,500-5,000 ft on beams UNO per Pl

Laminated Veneer Lum

(L)
(a) shall be 1-3/4" minimum thickness with the following minimum properties:
E kst

s ENGINEERING
P 285 psi
. Fo(parallel) = 2500 psi
R Lol 210E. Cota St
Vi, Spaciio Gravity = 080 Santa Barbara, CA, 93101
(b) shall be fabricated by an approved manufacturer (805) 962-9966
(©) shall bear a minimum of 3-1/2" on specified supports. Provide full depth solid
Hlockingatl beaing pints
(d) shallbe ' red, WWW.ASHLEYVANCE.COM

to installation

Raing o e o lop edgeshal ol ve spamd any doser han:
" oc, 10d @ 4° oc, and 8d
.. inen ..a.nng st e ediced,staggetrows a minmum of 12" apart whie
intaining proper edge distances.
() shal be, when comerised of i le members connected with 16 na, 112 olsor
ordance with manufacturer's specificati
(0 ahallna e, ntehod ar lod it Spoche winen ansroval of e EOR.

s In acc

Laminated Strand Lumber (LSL)

(a) shall be 1-3/4* minimun thickness with the following minimum properties:
€

LR
. Fe (parallel) =
V. Fo(perp.) =
vi.. Ft (parallel
vil. Specific Gravity =

(c) shall bear a
Bocking o bearing
(d) shall be nailed

shal b fatricate by an spproved manlacturer

of 3-1/2" on
poits

CIVIL » STRUCTURAL

EFTANGE OF THESE

ITH THESE DOCUMENTS

jons.

specified supports. Provide full depth solid

s ed,

16d

Parallel Strand Lu
& snalloe 211
L E

5
L Fv=

. Fo (parallel) =
V. Fo (perp)
vi. Ft

(paral
vil. Specific Gravity =
(0)
(c) shall bear a minimum

blocking at all bearing

ingnto e top dge shall ot be spaud any losr than:

@6 oc, 104 @ 4" G, and 8 @ 3*

W naing mustbe redieed, Sag8er rows & minimum of 12°

maintaining proper edge distances.

(e shallbe, when comprise of mulle members,connected wilh 163 nal, 12 bols or
/4 lag screws in accordance with manufacturer's specificat

{0 shallnotbe ot notched or ke without specc riten obrove of e EOR.

£ (PSL) -
minimum thickness with the following minimum properties:
2200ksi

2300
050

shall be fabricated by an approved manufaclurer

0f 3-1/2" on
points

ENGINEER OF RECORD:

apart while

specified supports. Provide full depth solid

shal

spproved, aling shall ot be spaced any coserthan

Wide Face: 160 @ 6" oc, and 100 & 80 @ 6"
. When naiing must berecced, stapger ows 2 i o 12" apartwhits

intaining proper edge distan

(¢) shall nm 0 co, horonod or drllod without spocifc witon approval of the EOR.

Plywood | Joi
(@

3 ype ane manufecturer shall be clearty noed on theplans. Subsituions shal ot be
sermitted without prior approval of the Engineer
(6) shallbe Installed in accordance with applicable code approvals and mfg's spec's.
imum of 1-3/4 at all end supports, and 3-1/2" at intermediate
supports. Provide full depth solid blocking at all bearing points.
(e shal be nsaled withintemediste bockingorbiding 23 specmea by the Mir. Only
omit intermediate blocking when specifically allowed
(6) Pl b o, e o o it pachc writen approvl of e EOR.

(c) shall bear a mi

manufacturer’s

00 @ 4 oc and 24 @ oc

270 Storke Rd T.1.
270 Storke Rd
Goleta, CA 93117

GR PUBLICATION IN ANY FORM, WHOLE OR IN PART, IS PROMIBITED. VISUAL CONTACT
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NOTE:
No Siructural Work al Roof Plan.
“Tnerefore, No Rocf Framing Plan Inchiced.

P

(€)% Anchor Bolt 1o Romain, Replace (E) HD 5w/ (N) HDU B

WALL SCHEDULE

‘Stud walllogations per Architecurals.

(E) Wood-Framed Wall to be Removed

(E) Wood-Framed Wall to Remain
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RESOLUTION NO. 03-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GOLETA, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING ARCHITECTURE AND
DESIGN STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

WHEREAS, upon the incorporation of the City on February 1, 2002, and in
accordance with Government Code section 65360, which provides that a newly
incorporated city has at least 30 months to adopt a general plan, the City elected
not to directly adopt the applicable portions of the Santa Barbara County General
Plan, including the Goleta Community Plan previously adopted by the Santa
Barbara County Board of Supervisors;

WHEREAS, Appendix B of the Goleta Community Plan set forth certain
architecture and design standards for commercial projects within what is now the
City limits;

WHEREAS, the City Design Review Board (“DRB”) has reviewed the
architecture and design standards set forth in Appendix B and has made a
recommendation to the City Council that the City adopt a modified version of such
standards so that the DRB and the City’s Planning Agencies have some additional
architecture and design guidelines when reviewing commercial projects prior to the
City’s adoption of a general plan;

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the document entitled “CITY
OF GOLETA ARCHITECTURE AND DESIGN STANDARDS FOR
COMMERCIAL PROJECTS” recommended by the DRB and finds that the
proposed standards contained therein, as amended by the City Council, are
generally consistent with the general plan proposal being considered or studied by
the City Council, and that such standards will enhance the ability of the DRB and
the City’s Planning Agencies to review commercial projects and ensure that such
projects exemplify the best professional design practices, enhance the visual
quality of the environment, benefit surrounding property values and make the most
appropriate use of land within the City.

RIV#78732v1
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NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLETA DOES
RESOLVE, DETERMINE, FIND, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The “City of Goleta Architecture and Design Standards for
Commercial Projects” attached as Exhibit “A” to this resolution are hereby
approved and adopted.

SECTION 2. To the extent that any inconsistency exists between these City
of Goleta Architecture and Design Standards for Commercial Projects and the
guidelines and standards set forth in the Goleta Old Town Heritage District
Architecture and Design Guidelines (the “County Old Town Guidelines™)
previously adopted by the County of Santa Barbara, the County Old Town
Guidelines shall control within Goleta Old Town.

SECTION 3. City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 7" day of April, 2003.

ﬁ”v / Q/ (.

/KACK HAWXHURST MAYOR

7

ATTEST

//oé%%fé«/

FREDERICK C. STOUDER
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mﬁ&?

MULIE HAYWARIYBIGGS
CITY ATTORNEY

RIV#78732v1
Resolution No. 033%0



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ) ss.
CITY OF GOLETA )

I, FREDERICK C. STOUDER, City Clerk of the City of Goleta, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 03-20 was duly adopted by the City
Council of the City of Goleta at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 7th day of
April, 2003, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS BLOIS, CONNELL, WALLIS,
MAYOR PRO TEMPORE BROCK, MAYOR HAWXHURST

NOES: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

F};ﬁ)ERICK C. STOUDER
cITY CLERK

RIV#78732v1
Resolution No. 03:-%%10



EXHIBIT A

CITY OF GOLETA

ARCHITECTURE AND DESIGN STANDARDS
FOR COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

Adopted as of April 7, 2003

RIV #78414 v5
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I. Site layout (location of structures, signs, parking, etc.) shall be designed to respect
and enhance the visual quality of the environment.

A.

The project shall include useable open space (appropriate to the project) which is
designed and located appropriately for the proposed use.

1. Useable open space can include view corridors, site recreation, employee
lunch areas and natural vegetation areas.

Site open space shall blend into adjacent natural areas. (Figure A: Example of
poor landscaping transition.)

Adequate setbacks from site structures (walls, paving and buildings) to
environmentally sensitive areas shall be maintained.

Site grading impacts shall be minimized.

1. Cut and fill slopes should be contoured to blend in with the natural
landform and feathered into adjacent grades. (Figure B: Example of a
poorly executed cut and fill slope.)

IL. Site layout (location of structures, signs, parking, etc.) shall be designed to respect
and enhance adjacent neighborhood areas.

A.

RIV #78414 v5

Overall building shapes and height shall be compatible to and in scale with
existing structures on the same site and in the surrounding neighborhood.

1. Where the proposed structure is taller than existing adjacent structures, the
following techniques may be required to make the structure compatible.

a. Increase building setbacks;

b. Step back upper floors;

c. Utilize roof types which minimize building mass at the perimeter
(hip and flat roofs);
d. Excavate the building into the site.

There shall be a harmonious relationship with existing and adjoining
developments, avoiding excessive variety and monotonous repetition, but
promoting compatibility of styles.

The privacy of existing adjacent residential areas shall be protected by carefully
controlling window and balcony placement.

2
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Exterior lighting shall be screened to minimize glare and casting light onto
adjacent sites.

Project design for industrial uses shall include screen walls and building
placement to minimize the transfer of noise off site.

Project design shall promote a smooth shift from offsite conditions different from
those proposed (i.e., scale, zone, use, architectural context, etc.).

1. Where possible, perimeter wall setbacks shall vary and the wall shall be
broken visually by use of texture or material. (Figure C: Carports used as
screen walls.)

Project facilities such as loading docks, storage, utility, maintenance and trash
storage areas shall be located in consideration of neighborhood uses, and screened
where appropriate.

III.  The project design shall facilitate alternate forms of transportation.

A.

D.

Building setbacks shall be increased at the corner lots to promote pedestrian
safety and good design.

On larger projects with bus turnouts or pedestrian loading zones, such facilities
shall be included with shelters designed to match project architecture. (Figure D:
Bus stop shelter designed to match building architecture.)

Pedestrian access from off-site shall be separated from automobiles where
possible.

Bicycle parking shall be accommodated in a safe, efficient manner and located to
blend with the proposed project.

IV.  Automobile access (on and off-site) and parking shall be safe and subordinate to
other land and building forms.

A.

RIV #78414 v5

Every effort shall be made to screen parking areas with existing or proposed
structures. (Figure E: Parking located behind building).

Where screening of parking areas by building configuration is not possible,
landscaping, grade changes, berms, low walls, and landscaping strips shall be
used to screen parking structures and cars from adjacent roadways and residential
developments.

Landscaping should screen parking lots to minimize their expansiveness and
reduce the effects of heat and glare from pavement; combine trees, shrubs and
ground cover in islands; incorporate canopy trees at the perimeter and in island or
finger planters with a maximum of eight parking spaces (or such greater number

3
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D.

as the applicable decision-maker may determine) between each tree; and use
various paving textures which are compatible with the proposed or existing
structure(s).

Putting utility lines under ground shall be encouraged on all projects.

Adequate landscaping shall be integrated into the project design to enhance the

natural environment.

A.

RIV #78414 v5

Landscaping and landscape areas shall be maximized and balanced throughout the
site, relate to the building size and the context of the neighborhood, and be
appropriate to the site. Landscaping shall generally consist of live plant material
(e.g., rock and bark may be used as a weed control measure and larger rocks may
be used as a design element).

Where existing vegetation must be removed, the area should be re-vegetated to
adequately mitigate the visual impact created by the removal of the established
vegetation. Preservation of existing specimen trees is paramount.

Drought tolerant and water conserving plants shall be used in the majority of the
landscaping, except in areas of active recreation. Drought tolerant native plant
species (with plants native to southern Santa Barbara County) or non-native plants
if necessary to protect significant habitat value shall be required in
environmentally sensitive areas.

Landscaping should protect and enhance public views. Appropriate landscaping
on hillsides and ridgelines must also be considered.

Landscaping should screen out undesirable views (e.g., freeway from adjacent
developments, parking lots, blank building and wall sites and mechanical
equipment and other utility structures), but it is not a substitute for good
architectural design.

Plantings (e.g., citrus, avocado and walnut trees) that reflect the rich horticultural
heritage of the Goleta Valley are encouraged as an accent but should be balanced
with the need for skyline trees to preserve Goleta’s character and other
considerations described elsewhere in this document.

Landscaping shall be installed in such a manner so that at maturity it will provide
adequate distances for vehicle and pedestrian line-of-sight at entrance and exit
curbs. It should not interfere with traffic control devices, public lighting, or
circulation patterns. Similar consideration shall also be given to ensure that trees
are planted at an adequate distance from utility poles, overhead wires, sewer lines
and any other structure where tree roots or limbs could cause damage.
Landscaping litter (e.g., palm fronds, fruit, etc.) shall be considered in any
installation that affects vehicular or pedestrian traffic.
4
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Landscaping plans shall show all above and below ground obstructions (e.g.,
utility poles, street lights, sewer lines) that may affect plant placement and
installation limitations.

VI.  Building design shall be encouraged which enhances and protects the visual quality
of the Goleta area.

A.

There shall be a harmony of materials and consistency in style and design on all
sides of a structure.

1. Materials, detailing, color and proportions shall be appropriate to the style
of the building.
2. There shall be adequate variety and interest given to all sides of a building

yet allowing for flexibility in design for various building functions.
Possible techniques to add interest include modulation of walls, wainscot
or cornice molding, texture or patterns in building materials, niches for
planters or seats and decorative vents and grilles.

Building signage, site work and mechanical/electrical equipment shall be well
integrated in the design concept and screened from public view to the maximum
extent practicable. (Figure F: Unscreened meters detract from this otherwise
attractive building.)

1. The DRB may require additional site sections and photographs (including
aerial photographs) to ensure adequate mechanical screening from
adjacent areas of higher elevation.

VII. Passive solar design is encouraged.

A.

RIV #78414 v5

The use of certain passive design features (south facing glass, thermal storage,
shading and lightshelf devices) may require that the literal requirement for
consistency on all sides of a structure be viewed with sufficient latitude.

Landscaping and other screening devices may be required when reflective
materials cause glare to adjacent properties.

Goleta Architecture and Design Standards
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